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Bruksanvisning - Läs igenom bruksanvisningen noggrant och f�rst� inneh�llet 
innan du använder maskinen.

 - Lire attentivement et bien assimiler le manuel d’utilisation 
avant d’utiliser la machine.

 - Please read the operator’s manual carefully and make sure 
you understand the instructions before using the machine.

 - Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanweisung sorgfältig durch 
und machen Sie sich mit dem Inhalt vertraut, bevor Sie das Gerät benutzen.

 - Lea detenidamente el manual de instrucciones y 
aseg�rese de entender su contenido antes de utilizar la m��uina.

 - Prima di usare la macchina, leggere per intero le istruzioni 
per l’uso e accertarsi di averne compreso il contenuto.

 - Neem de gebruiksaanwijzing grondig door en gebruik de 
machine niet voor u alles duidelijk heeft begrepen.

 - Leia as instru��es para o uso com toda a aten��o e 
compreenda o seu conte�do antes de fazer uso da m��uina. 

TS 300 E
BG Ръководство за експлоатация

Моля, прочетете внимателно ръководството за експлоатация и се уверете, 
че разбирате инструкциите, преди да започнете да използвате машината.

Превод от английски език на оригиналната инструкция
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FS400 LV 

Operator’s manual 
Manuel d’utilisaton 

Manual de instrucciones

Please read the operator’s manual carefully and make sure you understand the 
instructions before using the machine. 

Lire attentivement et bien assimiler le manuel d’utilisation avant d’utiliser la machine. 
Lea detenidamente el manual de instrucciones y asegúrese de entender su contenido 

antes de utilizar la máqina.

FS400 LV
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ЛЕГЕНДА НА СИМВОЛИТЕ

Символи върху 
машината:
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Машината може 
да бъде опасен инструмент, ако се из-
ползва по неправилен начин или нев-
нимателно, което може да причини се-
риозни или фатални наранявания на 
оператора или други лица.

Моля, прочетете Ръководството за екс-
плоатация внимателно и се уверете, че 
разбирате инструкциите, преди да из-
ползвате машината.

Винаги бъдете екипирани с:
• одобрена предпазна каска;
• одобрени предпазни средства за слу-

ха;
• предпазни очила или козирка;
• маска за дихателна защита.

Този продукт е в съответствие с прило-
жимите директиви на ЕО.

Екологична маркировка. Символите на 
продукта или на опаковката на продукта 
обозначават, че този продукт не може 
да се обработва като битов отпадък. 
Вместо това той трябва да бъде преда-
ден на подходяща станция за рецикли-
ране за възстановяване на електрическо 
и електронно оборудване.

Като гарантирате, че с този продукт се 
борави правилно, можете да помогнете 
за противодействие на потенциалното 
отрицателно въздействие върху окол-
ната среда и хората, което в противен 
случай може да доведе до неправилно 
управление на отпадъците по отноше-
ние на този продукт.

За по-подробна информация относно 
рециклирането на този продукт, свър-
жете се с вашата община, службата за 
отпадъци по местоположение или мага-
зина, от който сте закупили продукта.

Уверете се, че при пробиване на тава-
на, в машината не може да изтече вода. 
Използвайте подходящ колектор за вода 
и покрийте машината с пластмасово по-
критие, но не покривайте отворите за 
вход и изход на въздуха.

Пробивната машина трябва да бъде 
подходяща и проектирана за съответна-
та боркорона. Максималният диаметър 
на боркороната е посочен на машината.

Използвайте боркорона, подходяща за 
съответния вид работа.

Индикация за натоварване/мощ-
ност (LCS-система за управление 
на натоварването).

Проверете дали таванът е достатъчно 
здрав. Таванът трябва да е с достатъчна 
твърдост.

Уверете се, че отворът на ключа захва-
ща добре вътрешния отвор. Затегнете с 
подходящ гаечен ключ.

Заключете гайката с помощта на 30 мм 
гаечен ключ. Проверете застопоряваща-
та гайка на L-образната дръжка. Уверете 
се, че е затегната.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! При пробиване се 
образува прах, което може да причини 
наранявания при вдишване. Използвай-
те одобрена маска за дихателна защита. 
Винаги осигурявайте добра вентилация.

Други символи/етикети на машината 
се отнасят до специални изисквания 
за сертифициране за определени па-
зари.

Символи 
в ръководството 
за експлоатация:
Проверката и/или поддръжката 
трябва да се извършват при изклю-
чен двигател и изваден щепсел.

Винаги носете одобрени предпазни 
ръкавици.

Необходимо е редовно почистване. 

Визуална проверка.

Необходимо е да се носят предпаз-
ни очила или козирка.
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ARNING! The machine can be a 
dangerous tool if used incorrectly or 
carelessly, which can cause serious or fatal 
injury to the operator or others.

Please read the operator’s manual carefully 
and make sure you understand the 
instructions before using the machine.

Always wear:

• Approved protective helmet

• Approved hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

This product is in accordance with applicable 
EC directives.

 

En

 

vironmental marking.

 

 Symbols on the 
product or its packaging indicate that this 
product cannot be handled as domestic 
waste. It must instead be submitted to an 
appropriate recycling station for the recovery 
of electrical and electronic equipment.

By ensuring that this product is taken care of 
correctly, you can help to counteract the 
potential negative impact on the environment and people that 
can otherwise result through the incorrect waste 
management of this product.

For more detailed information about recycling this product, 
contact your municipality, your domestic waste service or the 
shop from where you purchased the product.

Ensure that water cannot leak into the 
machine when drilling in the ceiling. Use an 
appropriate water collector and cover the 
machine in plastic, but do not cover the air 
intakes and air outlets.

The drilling machine must be suitable and 
designed for the size of drill bit. The max drill bit 
diameter is stated on the machine.

Use a drill suitable for the work.

Load/power indication (LCS-Load 
control system).

Check that the ceiling is strong enough. The 
ceiling should be solid.

Make sure that the fork grips in the inner ear. 
Tighten using a suitable spanner.

Lock the nut using a 30 mm spanner. Check 
the lock nut on the L-handle. Make sure that it 
is tightened.

WARNING! Dust forms when drilling, 
which can cause injuries if inhaled. Use 
an approved breathing mask. Always 
provide for good ventilation.

 

Other symbols/decals on the mac

 

hine 
refer to special certification 
requirements for certain markets.

 

Symbols in the operator’

 

s manual:

 

Inspection and/or maintenance should 

 

be carried out with the motor switched 
off and the plug disconnected.

Always wear approved protective 
gloves.

Regular cleaning is required.

Visual check.

Protective goggles or a visor must be 
worn.
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and make sure you understand the 
instructions before using the machine.

Always wear:

• Approved protective helmet

• Approved hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

This product is in accordance with applicable 
EC directives.

 

En

 

vironmental marking.

 

 Symbols on the 
product or its packaging indicate that this 
product cannot be handled as domestic 
waste. It must instead be submitted to an 
appropriate recycling station for the recovery 
of electrical and electronic equipment.

By ensuring that this product is taken care of 
correctly, you can help to counteract the 
potential negative impact on the environment and people that 
can otherwise result through the incorrect waste 
management of this product.

For more detailed information about recycling this product, 
contact your municipality, your domestic waste service or the 
shop from where you purchased the product.

Ensure that water cannot leak into the 
machine when drilling in the ceiling. Use an 
appropriate water collector and cover the 
machine in plastic, but do not cover the air 
intakes and air outlets.

The drilling machine must be suitable and 
designed for the size of drill bit. The max drill bit 
diameter is stated on the machine.

Use a drill suitable for the work.

Load/power indication (LCS-Load 
control system).

Check that the ceiling is strong enough. The 
ceiling should be solid.

Make sure that the fork grips in the inner ear. 
Tighten using a suitable spanner.

Lock the nut using a 30 mm spanner. Check 
the lock nut on the L-handle. Make sure that it 
is tightened.

WARNING! Dust forms when drilling, 
which can cause injuries if inhaled. Use 
an approved breathing mask. Always 
provide for good ventilation.

 

Other symbols/decals on the mac

 

hine 
refer to special certification 
requirements for certain markets.
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Inspection and/or maintenance should 
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Protective goggles or a visor must be 
worn.
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КОЕ КАКВО Е?
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English

 

WHA

 

T IS 

 

WHA

 

T?

 

What is what on the drilling mac

 

hine?

 

1

 

Drill spindle

2 Water connector

3 Screws holding together the gearbox and the motor.

4 Power switch

5 Cover for slip clutch (SMC)

6 Carbon brush cover

7 Load/power indication (LCS-Load control system).

8 Locking knob

9 Screws (4) for feeder rear section and gearbox

10 Feeder handle

11 Feeder rear section

12 PRCD Ground fault circuit interrupter

13 Spanners

14 Operator

 

′

 

s manual

Кои са частите на пробивната машина?
1 Шпиндел за пробиване
2. Конектор за вода
3. Винтове, придържащи редуктора и двигателя
4. Превключвател за захранване
5. Капак за предпазен съединител (SMC)
6. Капак с карбонова четка
7. Индикация за натоварване/мощност (LCS-сис-

тема за управление на натоварването)

8. Заключваща ръкохватка
9. Винтове (4) за задната част на подаващото ус-

тройство и редуктора
10. Ръкохватка за подаване
11. Задна секция на подаващото устройство
12. PRCD Прекъсвач на веригата за неизправност 

в заземяването
13. Гаечни ключове
14. Ръководство за експлоатация
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КОЕ КАКВО Е?

Кои са частите на стойката?
1. Телескопична опорна колона 40
2. Пробивна колона 
3. Двигател на пробивна машина DMS 160
4. Стенна релса
5. Опорна колона/заключващ механизъм
6. Таванна плоча
7. Основна плоча (GB 40 T) с транспортни колела
8. Основна плоча с ъгъл на разширител
9. Винт на колоната и фиксиращ винт

10. Заключваща гайка
11. L-образна ръкохватка 
12. Ръководство за експлоатация
13. Удължителен модул U (опционално)
14. Удължителен модул I (опционално)
15. Приставка за удължаване (опционално)
16. Воден колектор (опционално)
17. Вакуумна плоча (опционално)
18. Комплект инструменти DMS 160 AT
19. Комплект инструменти DMS 160 Gyro

 

English

 

 – 

 

5

 

WHA

 

T IS 

 

WHA

 

T?

 

What is what on the stand?

 

1

 

Telescopic support column 40

2 Drill column

3 Drill motor DMS 160

4 Wall rail

5 Support column/locking mechanism

6 Ceiling plate

7 Base plate (GB 40 T) with transport wheels

8 Expander angle base plate

9 Column screw and lock screw

10 Locking nut

11 L-handle

12 Operator

 

′

 

s manual

13 Extension module U (Available as an accessory.)

14 Extension module l (Available as an accessory.)

15 Expansion attachment (Available as an accessory.)

16 Water collector (Available as an accessory.)

17 Vacuum plate (Available as an accessory.)

18 Tool kit DMS 160 AT

19 Tool kit DMS 160 Gyro
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ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

Стъпки преди да използвате 
нова пробивна машина 

• Не използвайте пробивната машина без първо 
да прочетете и разберете съдържанието на на-
стоящото Ръководство за експлоатация.

• Тази машина е проектирана и предназначена за 
пробиване на бетон, тухла и различни каменни 
материали. Всяка друга употреба е неправилна.

•  Машината е предназначена за използване в про-
мишлени приложения от опитни оператори.

Винаги прилагайте здравия разум
Не е възможно да се обхване всяка възможна ситуа-
ция, с която можете да се сблъскате, когато използ-
вате пробивна машина. Бъдете винаги внимателни 
и прилагайте здравия си разум. Избягвайте всички 
ситуации, които смятате, че са извън Вашите въз-
можности. Ако все още се чувствате несигурни от-
носно оперативните процедури, след като прочетете 
тези инструкции, се консултирате с експерт, преди 
да продължите. Не се колебайте да се свържете с 
Вашия търговец или с нас, ако имате още въпроси 
относно използването на пробивната машина. Ние 
с готовност ще Ви сътрудничим и ще Ви предоста-
вим съвети, както и ще Ви помогнем да използвате 
Вашата пробивна машина както ефективно, така и 
безопасно.
Не се колебайте да се свържете с Вашия търговец, 
ако имате още въпроси относно използването на 
машината. Ние с желание ще Ви сътрудничим и ще 
Ви предоставим съвети, както и ще Ви помогнем да 
използвате Вашата пробивна машина както ефек-
тивно, така и безопасно.
Позволете на Вашия търговец на Husqvarna да про-
верява редовно пробивната машина и да прави ос-
новни настройки и ремонти.
Husqvarna Construction Products води политика за 
непрекъснато развитие на продуктите. Husqvarna 
запазва своето право за промени в дизайна и външ-
ния вид на продуктите, без предварително уве-
домление и без допълнително задължение за про-
мени в дизайна.
Цялата информация и всички данни в ръководство-
то за експлоатация са приложими в момента, в кой-
то то е изпратено за печат.

 

6

 

 – 

 

English

 

SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! В никакъв слу-
чай не трябва да променяте първо-
началния дизайн на машината без 
одобрение от производителя. Винаги 
използвайте оригинални резервни 
части. Неправомерните модифика-
ции и/или принадлежности могат да 
доведат до сериозни наранявания 
или смърт за потребителя или други 
лица.
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hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Използването на 
продукти като резачки, шлифовъчни 
машини, свредла, при които пясък 
или образуващ материал може да 
генерира прах и пари, могат да съ-
държат опасни химикали. Проверете 
естеството на материала, който въз-
намерявате да обработвате и използ-
вайте подходяща маска за дихателна 
защита.

Лични предпазни средства
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English

 

SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Трябва да из-
ползвате одобрени лични предпазни 
средства, когато използвате машина-
та. Личните предпазни средства не 
могат да елиминират риска от нара-
няване, но това ще намали степента 
на нараняване, ако настъпи злополу-
ка. Потърсете Вашия търговец за по-
мощ при избора на подходящо обо-
рудване.

• Предпазна каска
• Антифони
• Предпазни очила или козирка
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English

 

SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

• Маска за дихателна защита
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English

 

SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

• Работни ръкавици за тежки дейности с усилено 
захващане
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English

 

SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

Ташев-Га
лвинг О

ОД

www.tashev-galving.com
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ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

• Плътно прилепнало облекло, както облекло за 
тежки дейности, което е удобно и позволява пъл-
на свобода на движение
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English

 

SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

• Ботуши с метални бомбета и неплъзгаща се под-
метка
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English

 

SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

• Винаги да има аптечка за първа помощ наблизо

 

6

 

 – 

 

English

 

SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

Оборудване за безопасност 
на машината
Този раздел описва оборудването за безопасност на 
машината, нейното предназначение и как трябва да 
се извършват проверки и поддръжка, за да се гаран-
тира, че машината работи правилно. Виж раздела 
„Кое какво е?“, за да разберете къде е разположено 
това оборудване за Вашата машина.

 

6

 

 – 

 

English

 

SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Никога не из-
ползвайте машина, която има повре-
дено оборудване за безопасност! 
Оборудването за безопасност трябва 
да бъде инспектирано и поддържа-
но. Виж инструкциите при заглавието 
„Проверка“, поддържане и обслуж-
ване на оборудването за безопасност 
на машината. Ако Вашата машина не 
премине всички проверки, занесете я 
в сервиз за ремонт.

Проверка, поддържане 
и обслужване на оборудването 
за безопасност на машината
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SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Mac

 

hine

  

′′′′

 

s safety equipment

 

This section descr

 

ibes the machine

 

′

 

s safety equipment, its 
purpose, and how checks and maintenance should be carried 
out to ensure that it operates correctly. See the ”What is 
what?” section to locate where this equipment is positioned 
on your machine.

 

Chec

 

king, maintaining and servicing 
the machine

  

′′′′

 

s safety equipment

 

P

 

ower switch

 

The po

 

wer switch should be used to start and stop the 
machine.

 

Chec

 

king the power switch

 

•

 

Start the machine by pressing the power switch.

• Shut down the machine by pressing the power switch.

• A defective power switch should be replaced by an 
authorized service workshop.

 

General saf

 

ety precautions

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• Never use the machine if you are tired, if you have drunk 
alcohol, or if you are taking medication that could affect 
your vision, your judgement or your co-ordination.

• Wear personal protective equipment. See instructions 
under the ”Personal protective equipment” heading.

• Never carry the machine by means of the cord and never 
pull out the plug by pulling the cord. Keep all cables and 
extension leads away from water, oil and sharp edges. 
Make sure the cable is not jammed in doors, fences or the 
like. Otherwise it can cause the charger to become live.

• Check that the cord and extension cord are intact and in 
good condition. Use an extension cord intended for outdoor 
use. Never use the machine if the cord is damaged, hand it 
in to an authorized service workshop for repair.

• To avoid overheating do not use the extension cord while it 
is rolled up.

• The machine should be connected to an earthed outlet 
socket.

• Check that the mains voltage corresponds with that stated 
on the rating plate on the machine.

• Never use a machine that is faulty. Carry out the safety 
checks, maintenance and service instructions described in 
this manual. Some maintenance and service measures 
must be carried out by trained and qualified specialists. 
See instructions under the Maintenance heading.

• Never allow anyone else to use the machine without first 
ensuring that they have read and understood the contents 
of the operator’s manual.

• People and animals can distract you causing you to lose 
control of the machine. For this reason, always remain 
concentrated and focused on the task.

• Be careful as clothing, long hair, and jewellery can get 
caught in moving parts.

 

T

 

ransport and storage

 

Do not store or tr

 

ansport the drilling machine with the drill bit 
fitted in order to protect your drilling machine and drill bits from 
damage.

Store the drilling machine in a lockable area so that it is out of 
reach of children and unauthorised persons.

Store the drilling machine and stand in dry and frost free 
conditions.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Never use a machine that has 
faulty safety equipment! Safety equipment 
must be inspected and maintained. See 
instructions under the heading Checking, 
maintaining and servicing the machine’s 
safety equipment. If your machine does not 
pass all the checks, take it to a service 
workshop for repair.

 

IMPOR

 

TANT! All servicing and repair work on the machine 
requires special training. This is especially true of the 
machine

 

′

 

s safety equipment. If your machine fails any of the 
checks described below you must contact your service 
agent. When you buy any of our products we guarantee the 
availability of professional repairs and service. If the retailer 
who sells your machine is not a servicing dealer, ask him for 
the address of your nearest service agent.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! There is always a risk of shocks 
from electrically powered machines. Avoid 
unfavourable weather conditions and body 
contact with lightning conductors and metal 
objects. Always follow the instructions in the 
Operator’s manual to avoid damage.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! There is always a risk of crush 
injuries when working with products 
containing moving parts. Wear protective 
gloves to avoid body injuries.

ВАЖНО! Всички дейности по обслужване и ре-
монт на машината изискват специално обучение. 
Това важи особено за оборудването за безопас-
ност на машината. Ако Вашата машина не успее 
да извърши някоя от описаните по-долу провер-
ки, трябва да се свържете с Вашия оторизиран 
представител по обслужването. Когато купувате 
някой от нашите продукти, ние гарантираме на-
личието на професионален ремонт и обслуж-
ване. Ако търговецът на дребно, който продава 
Вашата машина, не предоставя обслужване, по-
питайте го за адреса на най-близкото представи-
телство със сервиз.

Превключвател на захранването
Превключвателят за захранване трябва да се из-
ползва за стартиране и спиране на машината.

Проверка на превключвателя 
на захранването
• Стартирайте машината, като натиснете прев-

ключвателя за захранване.
• Изключете машината, като натиснете превключ-

вателя за захранване.
• Дефектният превключвател на захранването 

трябва да бъде заменен от оторизиран сервиз.

Общи мерки за безопасност
• Не използвайте пробивната машина без първо 

да сте прочели и разбрали съдържанието на на-
стоящото ръководство за експлоатация.
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English

 

SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Винаги същест-
вува риск от токов удар от машини 
с електрическо захранване. Избяг-
вайте неблагоприятните метеороло-
гични условия и контакт на тялото с 
мълниепроводи и метални предме-
ти. Винаги следвайте инструкциите 
в ръководството за експлоатация, за 
да избегнете повреда.

Ташев-Га
лвинг О

ОД

www.tashev-galving.com
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SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Винаги същест-
вува риск от наранявания при рабо-
та с продукти, съдържащи подвижни 
части. Носете предпазни ръкавици, 
за да избегнете телесни наранява-
ния.

• Никога не използвайте машината, ако сте умо-
рени, ако сте пили алкохол или ако приемате 
лекарства, които могат да повлияят на зрението, 
преценката или координацията Ви.

• Носете лични предпазни средства. Виж инструк-
циите при заглавието „Лични предпазни сред-
ства“.

• Никога не пренасяйте машината с помощта на 
кабела и никога не издърпвайте щепсела, като 
дърпате самия кабел. Дръжте всички кабели 
и удължителни кабели далеч от вода, масло и 
остри ръбове. Уверете се, че кабелът не е засед-
нал при врати, огради или други подобни. В про-
тивен случай това може да накара зарядното да 
се активира.

• Проверете дали кабелът и удължителния кабел 
са непокътнати и в добро състояние. Използвай-
те удължителен кабел, предназначен за външна 
употреба. Никога не използвайте машината, ако 
кабелът е повреден, предайте го в оторизиран 
сервиз за ремонт.

• За да избегнете прегряване, не използвайте 
удължителния кабел, докато е навит.
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SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Mac

 

hine

  

′′′′

 

s safety equipment

 

This section descr

 

ibes the machine

 

′

 

s safety equipment, its 
purpose, and how checks and maintenance should be carried 
out to ensure that it operates correctly. See the ”What is 
what?” section to locate where this equipment is positioned 
on your machine.

 

Chec

 

king, maintaining and servicing 
the machine

  

′′′′

 

s safety equipment

 

P

 

ower switch

 

The po

 

wer switch should be used to start and stop the 
machine.

 

Chec

 

king the power switch

 

•

 

Start the machine by pressing the power switch.

• Shut down the machine by pressing the power switch.

• A defective power switch should be replaced by an 
authorized service workshop.

 

General saf

 

ety precautions

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• Never use the machine if you are tired, if you have drunk 
alcohol, or if you are taking medication that could affect 
your vision, your judgement or your co-ordination.

• Wear personal protective equipment. See instructions 
under the ”Personal protective equipment” heading.

• Never carry the machine by means of the cord and never 
pull out the plug by pulling the cord. Keep all cables and 
extension leads away from water, oil and sharp edges. 
Make sure the cable is not jammed in doors, fences or the 
like. Otherwise it can cause the charger to become live.

• Check that the cord and extension cord are intact and in 
good condition. Use an extension cord intended for outdoor 
use. Never use the machine if the cord is damaged, hand it 
in to an authorized service workshop for repair.

• To avoid overheating do not use the extension cord while it 
is rolled up.

• The machine should be connected to an earthed outlet 
socket.

• Check that the mains voltage corresponds with that stated 
on the rating plate on the machine.

• Never use a machine that is faulty. Carry out the safety 
checks, maintenance and service instructions described in 
this manual. Some maintenance and service measures 
must be carried out by trained and qualified specialists. 
See instructions under the Maintenance heading.

• Never allow anyone else to use the machine without first 
ensuring that they have read and understood the contents 
of the operator’s manual.

• People and animals can distract you causing you to lose 
control of the machine. For this reason, always remain 
concentrated and focused on the task.

• Be careful as clothing, long hair, and jewellery can get 
caught in moving parts.

 

T

 

ransport and storage

 

Do not store or tr

 

ansport the drilling machine with the drill bit 
fitted in order to protect your drilling machine and drill bits from 
damage.

Store the drilling machine in a lockable area so that it is out of 
reach of children and unauthorised persons.

Store the drilling machine and stand in dry and frost free 
conditions.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Never use a machine that has 
faulty safety equipment! Safety equipment 
must be inspected and maintained. See 
instructions under the heading Checking, 
maintaining and servicing the machine’s 
safety equipment. If your machine does not 
pass all the checks, take it to a service 
workshop for repair.

 

IMPOR

 

TANT! All servicing and repair work on the machine 
requires special training. This is especially true of the 
machine

 

′

 

s safety equipment. If your machine fails any of the 
checks described below you must contact your service 
agent. When you buy any of our products we guarantee the 
availability of professional repairs and service. If the retailer 
who sells your machine is not a servicing dealer, ask him for 
the address of your nearest service agent.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! There is always a risk of shocks 
from electrically powered machines. Avoid 
unfavourable weather conditions and body 
contact with lightning conductors and metal 
objects. Always follow the instructions in the 
Operator’s manual to avoid damage.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! There is always a risk of crush 
injuries when working with products 
containing moving parts. Wear protective 
gloves to avoid body injuries.

• Машината трябва да бъде свързана към заземен 
контакт.

• Проверете дали мрежовото напрежение съответ-
ства на посоченото на табелката с характеристи-
ки на машината.

• Никога не използвайте повредена машина. Из-
вършете проверките за безопасност, поддръж-
ката и обслужването, описани в настоящото 
ръководство. Някои мерки за поддръжка и об-
служване трябва да се извършват от обучени и 
квалифицирани специалисти. Виж инструкциите 
при заглавието „Поддръжка“.

• Никога не позволявайте на никой друг да използ-
ва машината, без първо да се уверите, че е про-
чел и разбрал съдържанието на ръководството 
за експлоатация.

• Хората и животните могат да Ви разсеят, което 
ще доведе до загуба на контрол над машината. 
По тази причина винаги оставайте концентрира-
ни и фокусирани върху съответната задача.

• Внимавайте, тъй като дрехите, дългата коса и 
бижутата могат да бъдат захванати в движещи 
се части.

Транспорт и съхранение
Не съхранявайте и не транспортирайте пробивната 
машина с поставена боркорона, за да предпазите 
Вашата пробивна машина и боркороната от повре-
ди.
Съхранявайте пробивната машина на място, кое-
то може да се заключи, така че да е недостъпно за 
деца и неоторизирани лица.
Съхранявайте пробивната машина и стойка на сухо 
място, където няма опасност от замръзване.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

Ташев-Га
лвинг О

ОД

www.tashev-galving.com
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ПРЕДСТАВЯНЕ

Двигател на пробивната 
машина и стойка

Желанието ни е Вие да сте доволни от продукта и 
той да може да Ви служи дълго време. Приемете 
това ръководство за експлоатация за ценен доку-
мент. Следвайки съдържанието му (употреба, тех-
ническо обслужване, поддръжка и т.н.), експлоата-
ционният живот и стойността на машината втора 
употреба могат да бъдат удължени. Ако продавате 
тази машина, уверете се, че ръководството за екс-
плоатация е предадено на купувача.
Покупката на един от нашите продукти Ви дава дос-
тъп до професионален ремонт и услуги. Ако търго-
вецът на дребно, който продава Вашата машина, не 
е от нашите оторизирани търговци, попитайте го за 
адреса на най-близкия оторизиран сервиз.
Husqvarna Construction Products води политика за 
непрекъснато развитие на продуктите. Husqvarna 
си запазва правото да променя дизайна и външния 
вид на продуктите без предварително уведомление 
и без допълнително задължение да въведе проме-
ни в дизайна.

Двигател на пробивна машина 
DMS 160
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Drill motor and stand
It is our wish that you will be satisfied with your product and 
that it will be your companion for a long time. Think of this 
operator′s manual as a valuable document. By following its 
content (usage, service, maintenance, etc), the life span and 
the second-hand value of the machine can be extended. If 
you sell this machine, make sure that the operator′s manual 
is passed on to the buyer.

A purchase of one of our products gives you access to 
professional help with repairs and services. If the retailer who 
sells your machine is not one of our authorised dealers, ask 
him for the address of your nearest service workshop.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

Drill motor DMS 160

• DMS 160 is an electric drill, intended for drilling concrete, 
brick and various stone materials.

• The drilling machine has a modular design and is easy to 
assemble.

• The machine has a speed range for drill bits with a 
diameter(ø) of 120 mm / 4.75 In.

• The design of the slip clutch (SMC- Slide Mechanical 
Clutch) gives the greatest power output and it can be 
adjusted from outside. 

• The machine is intended for stand mounted drilling.

• The machine is water cooled.

• The machine is double insulated and has power 
indicators.

• The machine works at its best if not overloaded, let the 
maximum yellow LED on the load/power indicator (LCS- 
Load Control System) be on. Max. 10 minutes max. load 
the machine must then be run without a load for 2 minutes.

Stand DMS 160 

DMS 160 A/AT

The stands are secured using expanding screws.

• A water collector and vacuum plate are available as 
accessories to suck the stand into place.

DMS 160 AT

• DMS 160 AT has a modular design that permits angle 
drilling and a rotation function.

DMS 160 Gyro

• DMS 160 Gyro has a modular design with telescopic 
stand to secure the drill motor.

• The telescopic support column has a maximum length of 
3.1 metres, but can be extended an additional 0.75 metres 
using an extension module. 

• A maximum of one extension module may be used.

• Only one spanner (24/30 mm) and an allen key (8 mm) are 
required to change the settings.

The drill column can be variably adjusted through 360°.

• The transport wheels can be removed.

DMS160 A             DMS160 AT      DMS160 Gyro

• DMS 160 е електрическа машина, предназначе-
на за пробиване на бетон, тухла и различни ка-
менни материали.

• Пробивната машина има модулен дизайн и е 
лесна за монтаж.

• Машината има диапазон на скоростта за свред-
ла с диаметър 120 мм/4.75 инча.

• Дизайнът на съединителя (SMC – плъзгащ меха-
ничен съединител) дава най-голяма мощност и 
може да се регулира отвън.

• Машината е предназначена за пробивни дейнос-
ти с монтаж на стойка.

• Машината е с водно охлаждане.
• Машината е двойно изолирана и има индикатори 

за мощност.

• Машината работи най-добре, ако не е претова-
рена, докато свети жълтия светодиод на индика-
тора за максимално натоварване/мощност (LCS 
– система за контрол на натоварването). Макси-
мално натоварване е допустимо в продължение 
на 10 минути, като след това машината трябва 
да работи без товар в продължение на 2 минути.

Стойка DMS 160 

 

8

 

 – 

 

English

 

PRESENT

 

A

 

TION

 

Drill motor and stand
It is our wish that you will be satisfied with your product and 
that it will be your companion for a long time. Think of this 
operator′s manual as a valuable document. By following its 
content (usage, service, maintenance, etc), the life span and 
the second-hand value of the machine can be extended. If 
you sell this machine, make sure that the operator′s manual 
is passed on to the buyer.

A purchase of one of our products gives you access to 
professional help with repairs and services. If the retailer who 
sells your machine is not one of our authorised dealers, ask 
him for the address of your nearest service workshop.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

Drill motor DMS 160

• DMS 160 is an electric drill, intended for drilling concrete, 
brick and various stone materials.

• The drilling machine has a modular design and is easy to 
assemble.

• The machine has a speed range for drill bits with a 
diameter(ø) of 120 mm / 4.75 In.

• The design of the slip clutch (SMC- Slide Mechanical 
Clutch) gives the greatest power output and it can be 
adjusted from outside. 

• The machine is intended for stand mounted drilling.

• The machine is water cooled.

• The machine is double insulated and has power 
indicators.

• The machine works at its best if not overloaded, let the 
maximum yellow LED on the load/power indicator (LCS- 
Load Control System) be on. Max. 10 minutes max. load 
the machine must then be run without a load for 2 minutes.

Stand DMS 160 

DMS 160 A/AT

The stands are secured using expanding screws.

• A water collector and vacuum plate are available as 
accessories to suck the stand into place.

DMS 160 AT

• DMS 160 AT has a modular design that permits angle 
drilling and a rotation function.

DMS 160 Gyro

• DMS 160 Gyro has a modular design with telescopic 
stand to secure the drill motor.

• The telescopic support column has a maximum length of 
3.1 metres, but can be extended an additional 0.75 metres 
using an extension module. 

• A maximum of one extension module may be used.

• Only one spanner (24/30 mm) and an allen key (8 mm) are 
required to change the settings.

The drill column can be variably adjusted through 360°.

• The transport wheels can be removed.

DMS160 A             DMS160 AT      DMS160 Gyro

DMS 160 A/AT
Стойките са закрепени с помощта на винтове.
• Водният колектор и вакуумната плоча се предла-

гат опционално и са предназначени да застопо-
рят стойката на мястото ѝ.
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It is our wish that you will be satisfied with your product and 
that it will be your companion for a long time. Think of this 
operator′s manual as a valuable document. By following its 
content (usage, service, maintenance, etc), the life span and 
the second-hand value of the machine can be extended. If 
you sell this machine, make sure that the operator′s manual 
is passed on to the buyer.

A purchase of one of our products gives you access to 
professional help with repairs and services. If the retailer who 
sells your machine is not one of our authorised dealers, ask 
him for the address of your nearest service workshop.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

Drill motor DMS 160

• DMS 160 is an electric drill, intended for drilling concrete, 
brick and various stone materials.

• The drilling machine has a modular design and is easy to 
assemble.

• The machine has a speed range for drill bits with a 
diameter(ø) of 120 mm / 4.75 In.

• The design of the slip clutch (SMC- Slide Mechanical 
Clutch) gives the greatest power output and it can be 
adjusted from outside. 

• The machine is intended for stand mounted drilling.

• The machine is water cooled.

• The machine is double insulated and has power 
indicators.

• The machine works at its best if not overloaded, let the 
maximum yellow LED on the load/power indicator (LCS- 
Load Control System) be on. Max. 10 minutes max. load 
the machine must then be run without a load for 2 minutes.

Stand DMS 160 

DMS 160 A/AT

The stands are secured using expanding screws.

• A water collector and vacuum plate are available as 
accessories to suck the stand into place.

DMS 160 AT

• DMS 160 AT has a modular design that permits angle 
drilling and a rotation function.

DMS 160 Gyro

• DMS 160 Gyro has a modular design with telescopic 
stand to secure the drill motor.

• The telescopic support column has a maximum length of 
3.1 metres, but can be extended an additional 0.75 metres 
using an extension module. 

• A maximum of one extension module may be used.

• Only one spanner (24/30 mm) and an allen key (8 mm) are 
required to change the settings.

The drill column can be variably adjusted through 360°.

• The transport wheels can be removed.

DMS160 A             DMS160 AT      DMS160 Gyro

DMS 160 AT
• DMS 160 AT има модулна конструкция, която поз-

волява ъглово пробиване и функция за въртене.

DMS 160 Gyro
• DMS 160 Gyro има модулен дизайн с телескопич-

на стойка за закрепване на двигателя на пробив-
ната машина.

• Телескопичната опорна колона има максимална 
дължина 3,1 м, но може да бъде удължена до-
пълнително с 0,75 м с помощта на удължителен 
модул.

• Може да се използва максимум един удължите-
лен модул.

• За промяна на настройките са необходими само 
един гаечен ключ (24/30 мм) и шестостенен ключ 
(8 мм). 
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Drill motor and stand
It is our wish that you will be satisfied with your product and 
that it will be your companion for a long time. Think of this 
operator′s manual as a valuable document. By following its 
content (usage, service, maintenance, etc), the life span and 
the second-hand value of the machine can be extended. If 
you sell this machine, make sure that the operator′s manual 
is passed on to the buyer.

A purchase of one of our products gives you access to 
professional help with repairs and services. If the retailer who 
sells your machine is not one of our authorised dealers, ask 
him for the address of your nearest service workshop.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

Drill motor DMS 160

• DMS 160 is an electric drill, intended for drilling concrete, 
brick and various stone materials.

• The drilling machine has a modular design and is easy to 
assemble.

• The machine has a speed range for drill bits with a 
diameter(ø) of 120 mm / 4.75 In.

• The design of the slip clutch (SMC- Slide Mechanical 
Clutch) gives the greatest power output and it can be 
adjusted from outside. 

• The machine is intended for stand mounted drilling.

• The machine is water cooled.

• The machine is double insulated and has power 
indicators.

• The machine works at its best if not overloaded, let the 
maximum yellow LED on the load/power indicator (LCS- 
Load Control System) be on. Max. 10 minutes max. load 
the machine must then be run without a load for 2 minutes.

Stand DMS 160 

DMS 160 A/AT

The stands are secured using expanding screws.

• A water collector and vacuum plate are available as 
accessories to suck the stand into place.

DMS 160 AT

• DMS 160 AT has a modular design that permits angle 
drilling and a rotation function.

DMS 160 Gyro

• DMS 160 Gyro has a modular design with telescopic 
stand to secure the drill motor.

• The telescopic support column has a maximum length of 
3.1 metres, but can be extended an additional 0.75 metres 
using an extension module. 

• A maximum of one extension module may be used.

• Only one spanner (24/30 mm) and an allen key (8 mm) are 
required to change the settings.

The drill column can be variably adjusted through 360°.

• The transport wheels can be removed.

DMS160 A             DMS160 AT      DMS160 Gyro

Пробивната колона може да бъде регулирана в 
рамките на 360°.
• Транспортните колела могат да бъдат отстране-

ни.
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МОНТАЖ

Монтаж на стойката  
DMS 160 A/AT

English – 9

ASSEMBLY

Assembling the stand - DMS 160 A/
AT

DMS 160 A/AT

• Drill holes (15 mm) in the floor or in the wall and knock in 
the expander bolts.

• Bolt down the base plate. Check carefully that the 
expander is secured correctly.

DMS 160 AT

• The drill column is mounted on the base plate´s angle 
bracket. Tighten the lock screw with an 8 mm allen key. 
The drill column can be turned through 360° and locked 
variably in each position using a locking screw (8 mm allen 
key)

• The drill column is set at the required angle by tightening 
the nut using a 24 mm spanner. If the vacuum plate is 
used, make sure the support surface is not porous and 
can loosen. Make sure that the vacuum pump has 
sufficient power to secure the vacuum plate. A suitable 
vacuum motor is Husqvarna VP200.

Assembling the stand - DMS 160 Gyro

!
WARNING! The vacuum plate must never be 
used for ceiling drilling. Careless or 
incorrect use can result in serious or fatal 
injury to the operator or others.

DMS 160 ATDMS 160A

DMS 160 Gyro
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DMS 160 A/AT
• Пробийте отвори (15 мм) в пода или в стената и 

поставете сегментните анкери.
• Затегнете основната плоча. Проверете внима-

телно дали разширителят е закрепен правилно.

English – 9

ASSEMBLY

Assembling the stand - DMS 160 A/
AT

DMS 160 A/AT

• Drill holes (15 mm) in the floor or in the wall and knock in 
the expander bolts.

• Bolt down the base plate. Check carefully that the 
expander is secured correctly.

DMS 160 AT

• The drill column is mounted on the base plate´s angle 
bracket. Tighten the lock screw with an 8 mm allen key. 
The drill column can be turned through 360° and locked 
variably in each position using a locking screw (8 mm allen 
key)

• The drill column is set at the required angle by tightening 
the nut using a 24 mm spanner. If the vacuum plate is 
used, make sure the support surface is not porous and 
can loosen. Make sure that the vacuum pump has 
sufficient power to secure the vacuum plate. A suitable 
vacuum motor is Husqvarna VP200.

Assembling the stand - DMS 160 Gyro

!
WARNING! The vacuum plate must never be 
used for ceiling drilling. Careless or 
incorrect use can result in serious or fatal 
injury to the operator or others.

DMS 160 ATDMS 160A

DMS 160 Gyro
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DMS 160 AT
• Пробивната колона е монтирана на ъгловата 

конзола на основната плоча. Затегнете заключ-
ващия винт с 8 мм шестостенен ключ. Пробив-
ната колона може да бъде регулирана в рамките 
на 360° и заключвана във всяка отделна позиция 
чрез заключващ винт (8 мм шестостенен ключ).

English – 9

ASSEMBLY

Assembling the stand - DMS 160 A/
AT

DMS 160 A/AT

• Drill holes (15 mm) in the floor or in the wall and knock in 
the expander bolts.

• Bolt down the base plate. Check carefully that the 
expander is secured correctly.

DMS 160 AT

• The drill column is mounted on the base plate´s angle 
bracket. Tighten the lock screw with an 8 mm allen key. 
The drill column can be turned through 360° and locked 
variably in each position using a locking screw (8 mm allen 
key)

• The drill column is set at the required angle by tightening 
the nut using a 24 mm spanner. If the vacuum plate is 
used, make sure the support surface is not porous and 
can loosen. Make sure that the vacuum pump has 
sufficient power to secure the vacuum plate. A suitable 
vacuum motor is Husqvarna VP200.

Assembling the stand - DMS 160 Gyro

!
WARNING! The vacuum plate must never be 
used for ceiling drilling. Careless or 
incorrect use can result in serious or fatal 
injury to the operator or others.

DMS 160 ATDMS 160A

DMS 160 Gyro
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• Пробивната колона се нагласява под необходи-
мия ъгъл чрез затягане на гайката с помощта на 
24 мм гаечен ключ. Ако се използва вакуумна 
плоча, уверете се, че опорната повърхност не е 
пореста и че не може да се разхлаби. Уверете се, 
че вакуумната помпа има достатъчно мощност, 
за да закрепи вакуумната плоча. Подходящ ваку-
ум двигател е Husqvarna VP200.
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SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Вакуумната пло-
ча никога не трябва да се използва 
за пробиване на тавана. Небрежната 
или неправилна употреба може да 
доведе до сериозни или фатални на-
ранявания на оператора или на други 
лица.

Монтаж на стойката  
DMS 160 Gyro

English – 9

ASSEMBLY

Assembling the stand - DMS 160 A/
AT

DMS 160 A/AT

• Drill holes (15 mm) in the floor or in the wall and knock in 
the expander bolts.

• Bolt down the base plate. Check carefully that the 
expander is secured correctly.

DMS 160 AT

• The drill column is mounted on the base plate´s angle 
bracket. Tighten the lock screw with an 8 mm allen key. 
The drill column can be turned through 360° and locked 
variably in each position using a locking screw (8 mm allen 
key)

• The drill column is set at the required angle by tightening 
the nut using a 24 mm spanner. If the vacuum plate is 
used, make sure the support surface is not porous and 
can loosen. Make sure that the vacuum pump has 
sufficient power to secure the vacuum plate. A suitable 
vacuum motor is Husqvarna VP200.

Assembling the stand - DMS 160 Gyro

!
WARNING! The vacuum plate must never be 
used for ceiling drilling. Careless or 
incorrect use can result in serious or fatal 
injury to the operator or others.

DMS 160 ATDMS 160A

DMS 160 Gyro
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Пробиване в стени

10 – English

ASSEMBLY

Drilling in walls

1 Base plate with locking screw.

2 Column screw and lock screw

3 Locking knob

4 L-handle

5 Drill column

6 Column screw and lock screw

7 Locking nut

8 Drill motor DMS 160

• Place the base plate at a drill column’s length from the 
wall. The support column screw should be screwed in. 
When drilling is to be performed at a height greater than 
1.5 metres, the heavier outer tube should be turned 
upwards and vice versa when drilling below 1.5 metres.  
Check that the support column is clamped in the base 
plate with the locking screw.

• Clamp the telescopic column support against the ceiling. 
Choose the closest hole in the holed inner tube. Clamp 
using the support column handle and screw the last bit 
using a 24 mm spanner. Do not clamp too tight.

• Loosen the locking handle and rotate the drill column. Fold 
down the drill column using the L-handle.

• Fit the drill motor DMS 160 on the drill column.

• Then turn back the drill column with the drill motor to the 
desired position against the wall. Lock the locking handle.

• Angle back and fold up the drill column, secure with the L-
handle and nut. When angle drilling, loosen the L-handle 
and set the drill column at the required angle by tightening 
the nut using a 30 mm spanner.

• Check the position of the drill bit. Screw in the support 
column screw against the wall to secure the drill column. 
Secure with a locking nut, 30 mm. Use a wooden batten 
as packing. The drill column can be turned through 360° 
and locked variably in each position using a locking screw 
(8 mm allen key)

• The expander attachment can be used to provide 
additional anchorage of the drill column. The attachment 
is adjusted against the support column screw and is 
secured on the wall with an expansion bolt. Secure with a 
locking nut, 30 mm.

Drilling in the floor

1 Locking screw

2 Column screw and lock screw

3 Locking knob

4 L-handle

5 Locking screw

• Fold down the drill column using the L-handle.

• Make sure that the support column enters the lock sleeve.

• Tighten the locking nut with a 30 mm key and lock the 
locking handle.

• Place the stand in the required position.

6 Lock the support column in the lock sleeve with the locking 
screw and the nut. Tighten using the 24 and 30 mm 
spanners.

• Clamp the telescopic support column against the ceiling 
with the support column mechanism. Tighten the last bit 
using a 24 mm spanner, do not tighten too tight. The 
telescopic support column has a maximum length of 3.1 
metres, but can be extended an additional 0.75 metres 
using an extension module. 

Drilling in the ceiling

1 Column screw and lock screw

2 Locking nut

3 Column screw and lock screw
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1. Основна плоча със заключващ винт
2. Винт на колоната и заключващ винт
3. Заключваща ръкохватка
4. L-образна ръкохватка
5. Пробивна колона
6. Винт на колоната и заключващ винт
7. Заключваща гайка
8. Двигател на пробивната машина DMS 160

• Поставете основната плоча на разстояние дъл-
жината на колоната от стената. Винтът на опор-
ната колона трябва да се завинти. Когато про-
биването трябва да се извърши на височина 
по-голяма от 1,5 м, по-тежката външна тръба 
трябва да бъде обърната нагоре и обратно, кога-
то пробивате под 1,5 м. Проверете дали опорна-
та колона е закрепена в основната плоча посред-
ством заключващия винт.

• Затегнете телескопичната опора на колоната 
към тавана. Изберете най-близкия отвор във въ-
трешната тръба с отвори. Затегнете с помощта 
на ръкохватката на опорната колона и завий-
те последната част с помощта на 24 мм гаечен 
ключ. Не затягайте прекалено много.

• Разхлабете заключващата ръкохватка и завърте-
те пробивната колона. Сгънете пробивната коло-
ната с помощта на L-образната ръкохватка.

• Монтирайте двигателя на пробивната машина 
DMS 160 върху пробивната колона.

• След това завъртете обратно пробивната колона 
в желаната позиция до стената. Завинтете за-
ключващата ръкохватка.

• Наклонете назад и сгънете пробивната колона, 
закрепете с L-образната ръкохватка и гайката. 
Когато пробивате под ъгъл, разхлабете L-образ-
ната ръкохватка и нагласете пробивната колона 
под необходимия ъгъл, като затегнете гайката с 
помощта на 30 мм гаечен ключ.

• Проверете позицията на пробивната корона. За-
винтете винта на опорната колона към стената, 
за да закрепите пробивната колона. Закрепете 
със заключваща гайка 30 мм. Използвайте дър-
вена летва, за да уплътните на място. Пробивна-
та колона може да се завърти на 360° и да се фи-
ксира променливо във всяка позиция с помощта 
на заключващ винт (8 мм шестостенен ключ).

• Приспособлението за разширяване може да се 
използва за осигуряване на допълнително зак-

МОНТАЖ

репване на пробивната колона. Закрепването се 
регулира спрямо винта на опорната колона и се 
закрепва на стената със сегментен анкер. Закре-
пете с фиксираща гайка 30 мм.

10 – English

ASSEMBLY

Drilling in walls

1 Base plate with locking screw.

2 Column screw and lock screw

3 Locking knob

4 L-handle

5 Drill column

6 Column screw and lock screw

7 Locking nut

8 Drill motor DMS 160

• Place the base plate at a drill column’s length from the 
wall. The support column screw should be screwed in. 
When drilling is to be performed at a height greater than 
1.5 metres, the heavier outer tube should be turned 
upwards and vice versa when drilling below 1.5 metres.  
Check that the support column is clamped in the base 
plate with the locking screw.

• Clamp the telescopic column support against the ceiling. 
Choose the closest hole in the holed inner tube. Clamp 
using the support column handle and screw the last bit 
using a 24 mm spanner. Do not clamp too tight.

• Loosen the locking handle and rotate the drill column. Fold 
down the drill column using the L-handle.

• Fit the drill motor DMS 160 on the drill column.

• Then turn back the drill column with the drill motor to the 
desired position against the wall. Lock the locking handle.

• Angle back and fold up the drill column, secure with the L-
handle and nut. When angle drilling, loosen the L-handle 
and set the drill column at the required angle by tightening 
the nut using a 30 mm spanner.

• Check the position of the drill bit. Screw in the support 
column screw against the wall to secure the drill column. 
Secure with a locking nut, 30 mm. Use a wooden batten 
as packing. The drill column can be turned through 360° 
and locked variably in each position using a locking screw 
(8 mm allen key)

• The expander attachment can be used to provide 
additional anchorage of the drill column. The attachment 
is adjusted against the support column screw and is 
secured on the wall with an expansion bolt. Secure with a 
locking nut, 30 mm.

Drilling in the floor

1 Locking screw

2 Column screw and lock screw

3 Locking knob

4 L-handle

5 Locking screw

• Fold down the drill column using the L-handle.

• Make sure that the support column enters the lock sleeve.

• Tighten the locking nut with a 30 mm key and lock the 
locking handle.

• Place the stand in the required position.

6 Lock the support column in the lock sleeve with the locking 
screw and the nut. Tighten using the 24 and 30 mm 
spanners.

• Clamp the telescopic support column against the ceiling 
with the support column mechanism. Tighten the last bit 
using a 24 mm spanner, do not tighten too tight. The 
telescopic support column has a maximum length of 3.1 
metres, but can be extended an additional 0.75 metres 
using an extension module. 

Drilling in the ceiling

1 Column screw and lock screw

2 Locking nut

3 Column screw and lock screw
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Пробиване в под

10 – English

ASSEMBLY

Drilling in walls

1 Base plate with locking screw.

2 Column screw and lock screw

3 Locking knob

4 L-handle

5 Drill column

6 Column screw and lock screw

7 Locking nut

8 Drill motor DMS 160

• Place the base plate at a drill column’s length from the 
wall. The support column screw should be screwed in. 
When drilling is to be performed at a height greater than 
1.5 metres, the heavier outer tube should be turned 
upwards and vice versa when drilling below 1.5 metres.  
Check that the support column is clamped in the base 
plate with the locking screw.

• Clamp the telescopic column support against the ceiling. 
Choose the closest hole in the holed inner tube. Clamp 
using the support column handle and screw the last bit 
using a 24 mm spanner. Do not clamp too tight.

• Loosen the locking handle and rotate the drill column. Fold 
down the drill column using the L-handle.

• Fit the drill motor DMS 160 on the drill column.

• Then turn back the drill column with the drill motor to the 
desired position against the wall. Lock the locking handle.

• Angle back and fold up the drill column, secure with the L-
handle and nut. When angle drilling, loosen the L-handle 
and set the drill column at the required angle by tightening 
the nut using a 30 mm spanner.

• Check the position of the drill bit. Screw in the support 
column screw against the wall to secure the drill column. 
Secure with a locking nut, 30 mm. Use a wooden batten 
as packing. The drill column can be turned through 360° 
and locked variably in each position using a locking screw 
(8 mm allen key)

• The expander attachment can be used to provide 
additional anchorage of the drill column. The attachment 
is adjusted against the support column screw and is 
secured on the wall with an expansion bolt. Secure with a 
locking nut, 30 mm.

Drilling in the floor

1 Locking screw

2 Column screw and lock screw

3 Locking knob

4 L-handle

5 Locking screw

• Fold down the drill column using the L-handle.

• Make sure that the support column enters the lock sleeve.

• Tighten the locking nut with a 30 mm key and lock the 
locking handle.

• Place the stand in the required position.

6 Lock the support column in the lock sleeve with the locking 
screw and the nut. Tighten using the 24 and 30 mm 
spanners.

• Clamp the telescopic support column against the ceiling 
with the support column mechanism. Tighten the last bit 
using a 24 mm spanner, do not tighten too tight. The 
telescopic support column has a maximum length of 3.1 
metres, but can be extended an additional 0.75 metres 
using an extension module. 

Drilling in the ceiling

1 Column screw and lock screw

2 Locking nut

3 Column screw and lock screw
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1. Заключващ винт
2. Винт на колоната и заключващ винт
3. Заключваща ръкохватка
4. L-образна ръкохватка
5. Заключваща гайка

•. Сгънете пробивната колоната с помощта на 
L-образната ръкохватка.

• Уверете се, че опорната колона влиза в заключ-
ващата втулка.

• Затегнете заключващата гайка с 30 mm ключ и 
фиксирайте заключващата дръжка.

10 – English

ASSEMBLY

Drilling in walls

1 Base plate with locking screw.

2 Column screw and lock screw

3 Locking knob

4 L-handle

5 Drill column

6 Column screw and lock screw

7 Locking nut

8 Drill motor DMS 160

• Place the base plate at a drill column’s length from the 
wall. The support column screw should be screwed in. 
When drilling is to be performed at a height greater than 
1.5 metres, the heavier outer tube should be turned 
upwards and vice versa when drilling below 1.5 metres.  
Check that the support column is clamped in the base 
plate with the locking screw.

• Clamp the telescopic column support against the ceiling. 
Choose the closest hole in the holed inner tube. Clamp 
using the support column handle and screw the last bit 
using a 24 mm spanner. Do not clamp too tight.

• Loosen the locking handle and rotate the drill column. Fold 
down the drill column using the L-handle.

• Fit the drill motor DMS 160 on the drill column.

• Then turn back the drill column with the drill motor to the 
desired position against the wall. Lock the locking handle.

• Angle back and fold up the drill column, secure with the L-
handle and nut. When angle drilling, loosen the L-handle 
and set the drill column at the required angle by tightening 
the nut using a 30 mm spanner.

• Check the position of the drill bit. Screw in the support 
column screw against the wall to secure the drill column. 
Secure with a locking nut, 30 mm. Use a wooden batten 
as packing. The drill column can be turned through 360° 
and locked variably in each position using a locking screw 
(8 mm allen key)

• The expander attachment can be used to provide 
additional anchorage of the drill column. The attachment 
is adjusted against the support column screw and is 
secured on the wall with an expansion bolt. Secure with a 
locking nut, 30 mm.

Drilling in the floor

1 Locking screw

2 Column screw and lock screw

3 Locking knob

4 L-handle

5 Locking screw

• Fold down the drill column using the L-handle.

• Make sure that the support column enters the lock sleeve.

• Tighten the locking nut with a 30 mm key and lock the 
locking handle.

• Place the stand in the required position.

6 Lock the support column in the lock sleeve with the locking 
screw and the nut. Tighten using the 24 and 30 mm 
spanners.

• Clamp the telescopic support column against the ceiling 
with the support column mechanism. Tighten the last bit 
using a 24 mm spanner, do not tighten too tight. The 
telescopic support column has a maximum length of 3.1 
metres, but can be extended an additional 0.75 metres 
using an extension module. 

Drilling in the ceiling

1 Column screw and lock screw

2 Locking nut

3 Column screw and lock screw
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• Поставете стойката в необходимото положение.

6. Заключете опорната колона към заключващата 
втулка с фиксиращия винт и гайката. Затегнете с 
помощта на 24 и 30 мм гаечни ключове.

• Затегнете телескопичната опорна колона към та-
вана с механизма на опорната колона. Затегне-
те последната част с помощта на 24 мм гаечен 
ключ, като не затягате прекалено силно. Телес-
копичната опорна колона има максимална дъл-
жина 3,1 м, но може да бъде удължена допълни-
телно с 0,75 м с помощта на удължителен модул.

Ташев-Га
лвинг О

ОД

www.tashev-galving.com
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Пробиване в таван 

10 – English

ASSEMBLY

Drilling in walls

1 Base plate with locking screw.

2 Column screw and lock screw

3 Locking knob

4 L-handle

5 Drill column

6 Column screw and lock screw

7 Locking nut

8 Drill motor DMS 160

• Place the base plate at a drill column’s length from the 
wall. The support column screw should be screwed in. 
When drilling is to be performed at a height greater than 
1.5 metres, the heavier outer tube should be turned 
upwards and vice versa when drilling below 1.5 metres.  
Check that the support column is clamped in the base 
plate with the locking screw.

• Clamp the telescopic column support against the ceiling. 
Choose the closest hole in the holed inner tube. Clamp 
using the support column handle and screw the last bit 
using a 24 mm spanner. Do not clamp too tight.

• Loosen the locking handle and rotate the drill column. Fold 
down the drill column using the L-handle.

• Fit the drill motor DMS 160 on the drill column.

• Then turn back the drill column with the drill motor to the 
desired position against the wall. Lock the locking handle.

• Angle back and fold up the drill column, secure with the L-
handle and nut. When angle drilling, loosen the L-handle 
and set the drill column at the required angle by tightening 
the nut using a 30 mm spanner.

• Check the position of the drill bit. Screw in the support 
column screw against the wall to secure the drill column. 
Secure with a locking nut, 30 mm. Use a wooden batten 
as packing. The drill column can be turned through 360° 
and locked variably in each position using a locking screw 
(8 mm allen key)

• The expander attachment can be used to provide 
additional anchorage of the drill column. The attachment 
is adjusted against the support column screw and is 
secured on the wall with an expansion bolt. Secure with a 
locking nut, 30 mm.

Drilling in the floor

1 Locking screw

2 Column screw and lock screw

3 Locking knob

4 L-handle

5 Locking screw

• Fold down the drill column using the L-handle.

• Make sure that the support column enters the lock sleeve.

• Tighten the locking nut with a 30 mm key and lock the 
locking handle.

• Place the stand in the required position.

6 Lock the support column in the lock sleeve with the locking 
screw and the nut. Tighten using the 24 and 30 mm 
spanners.

• Clamp the telescopic support column against the ceiling 
with the support column mechanism. Tighten the last bit 
using a 24 mm spanner, do not tighten too tight. The 
telescopic support column has a maximum length of 3.1 
metres, but can be extended an additional 0.75 metres 
using an extension module. 

Drilling in the ceiling

1 Column screw and lock screw

2 Locking nut

3 Column screw and lock screw
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1. Винт на колоната и заключващ винт
2. Заключваща гайка
3. Винт на колоната и заключващ винт

• Поставете стойката в желаното положение.
• Проверете дали винтът на опорната колона в 

пробивната колона е завинтен. Сгънете и заклю-
чете пробивната колона във вертикално положе-
ние със заключващата гайка.

• Проверете дали пробивната корона е в правил-
ното положение. Затегнете телескопичната опор-
на колона към тавана с механизма на опорната 
колона.

• Завийте винта на опорната колона към тавана, 
за да фиксирате пробивната колона. Закрепете 
с фиксираща гайка 30 мм. Използвайте дървена 
летва, за да уплътните на място.

• Приспособлението за удължаване (опционално) 
може да се използва за осигуряване на допълни-
телно закрепване на боркороната. Приставката 
се регулира спрямо винта на опорната колона и 
се закрепва на стената със сегментен анкер. Зак-
репете със заключваща гайка 30 мм.

 

6

 

 – 

 

English

 

SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Вакуумната пло-
ча никога не трябва да се използва 
при пробиване на тавана. Небрежна-
та или неправилна употреба може да 
доведе до сериозни или фатални на-
ранявания на оператора или на други 
лица.

МОНТАЖ

Ташев-Га
лвинг О

ОД

www.tashev-galving.com
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СТАРТИРАНЕ И СПИРАНЕ

Преди стартиране

12 – English

STARTING AND STOPPING

Before starting

Make sure that:

• The switch is undamaged. If not, the switch must be 
replaced by an authorised repairman.

• The machine and its equipment are correctly installed:

   - The drill is secured properly.

   - The stand is firmly attached.

   - Secure the machine on the stand using a suitable method.

• Wear personal protective equipment. See instructions 
under the ”Personal protective equipment” heading.

• Water cooling is undamaged and connected to the 
machine.

Drilling in the ceiling

Starting
• Turn on the water cooling.

• Press in the switch fully. 

• Start to feed the drill bit with the help of the feed handle.

Stopping

Shut down the machine by pressing the power switch.

Cooling

Run the machine unloaded for a minute or two to cool the 
motor.

!
WARNING! Note the following before 
starting:

The machine should be connected to an 
earthed outlet socket.

Check that the mains voltage corresponds 
with that stated on the rating plate on the 
machine. Keep people and animals well 
away from the working area.

!
WARNING! Before drilling, check that all 
locking screws are tightened well.

Serious accidents can occur if the concrete 
core remains in the drill when backing out 
the drill motor/drill from the floor, wall or 
ceiling.

!
WARNING! The vacuum plate must never be 
used for ceiling drilling.

Use a water collector to avoid water 
penetrating into the machine. The machine 
must be covered with plastic or the like in 
order to prevent water penetrating into the 
machine, but do not cover the air intakes 
and air outlets.

!
WARNING! A maximum of one extension 
module may be used.

Check that no one on the floor below can be 
injured by falling concrete cores.

!
WARNING! The drill bit continues to rotate 
for a while after the motor has been switched 
off. Do not stop the drill bit with your hands. 
Personal injuries can occur.

 

6

 

 – 

 

English

 

SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Обърнете вни-
мание на следното преди да старти-
рате:
Машината трябва да бъде свързана 
към заземен контакт.

Проверете дали мрежовото напре-
жение съответства на посоченото 
на табелката с данни на машината. 
Дръжте хората и животните далеч от 
работната зона.
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 – 

 

English

 

SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Преди пробива-
не проверете дали всички заключва-
щи винтове са добре затегнати.

Могат да възникнат сериозни аварии, 
ако бетонното ядро остане в пробив-
ната корона, когато издърпате двига-
теля/короната от пода, стената или 
тавана.

Уверете се, че: 
• Превключвателят не е повреден. В обратния 

случай, превключвателят трябва да бъде сменен 
от оторизиран техник. 

12 – English

STARTING AND STOPPING

Before starting

Make sure that:

• The switch is undamaged. If not, the switch must be 
replaced by an authorised repairman.

• The machine and its equipment are correctly installed:

   - The drill is secured properly.

   - The stand is firmly attached.

   - Secure the machine on the stand using a suitable method.

• Wear personal protective equipment. See instructions 
under the ”Personal protective equipment” heading.

• Water cooling is undamaged and connected to the 
machine.

Drilling in the ceiling

Starting
• Turn on the water cooling.

• Press in the switch fully. 

• Start to feed the drill bit with the help of the feed handle.

Stopping

Shut down the machine by pressing the power switch.

Cooling

Run the machine unloaded for a minute or two to cool the 
motor.

!
WARNING! Note the following before 
starting:

The machine should be connected to an 
earthed outlet socket.

Check that the mains voltage corresponds 
with that stated on the rating plate on the 
machine. Keep people and animals well 
away from the working area.

!
WARNING! Before drilling, check that all 
locking screws are tightened well.

Serious accidents can occur if the concrete 
core remains in the drill when backing out 
the drill motor/drill from the floor, wall or 
ceiling.

!
WARNING! The vacuum plate must never be 
used for ceiling drilling.

Use a water collector to avoid water 
penetrating into the machine. The machine 
must be covered with plastic or the like in 
order to prevent water penetrating into the 
machine, but do not cover the air intakes 
and air outlets.

!
WARNING! A maximum of one extension 
module may be used.

Check that no one on the floor below can be 
injured by falling concrete cores.

!
WARNING! The drill bit continues to rotate 
for a while after the motor has been switched 
off. Do not stop the drill bit with your hands. 
Personal injuries can occur.

• Машината и нейното оборудване са правилно 
монтирани:
- Пробивната корона е закрепена правилно.
- Стойката е здраво закрепена.
- Закрепете машината на стойката с подхо-
дящ метод.

• Носете лични предпазни средства. Виж инструк-
циите при заглавието „Лични предпазни сред-
ства“.

• Водното охлаждане е ненарушено и свързано с 
машината.

12 – English

STARTING AND STOPPING

Before starting

Make sure that:

• The switch is undamaged. If not, the switch must be 
replaced by an authorised repairman.

• The machine and its equipment are correctly installed:

   - The drill is secured properly.

   - The stand is firmly attached.

   - Secure the machine on the stand using a suitable method.

• Wear personal protective equipment. See instructions 
under the ”Personal protective equipment” heading.

• Water cooling is undamaged and connected to the 
machine.

Drilling in the ceiling

Starting
• Turn on the water cooling.

• Press in the switch fully. 

• Start to feed the drill bit with the help of the feed handle.

Stopping

Shut down the machine by pressing the power switch.

Cooling

Run the machine unloaded for a minute or two to cool the 
motor.

!
WARNING! Note the following before 
starting:

The machine should be connected to an 
earthed outlet socket.

Check that the mains voltage corresponds 
with that stated on the rating plate on the 
machine. Keep people and animals well 
away from the working area.

!
WARNING! Before drilling, check that all 
locking screws are tightened well.

Serious accidents can occur if the concrete 
core remains in the drill when backing out 
the drill motor/drill from the floor, wall or 
ceiling.

!
WARNING! The vacuum plate must never be 
used for ceiling drilling.

Use a water collector to avoid water 
penetrating into the machine. The machine 
must be covered with plastic or the like in 
order to prevent water penetrating into the 
machine, but do not cover the air intakes 
and air outlets.

!
WARNING! A maximum of one extension 
module may be used.

Check that no one on the floor below can be 
injured by falling concrete cores.

!
WARNING! The drill bit continues to rotate 
for a while after the motor has been switched 
off. Do not stop the drill bit with your hands. 
Personal injuries can occur.

Пробиване в тавана
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English

 

SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Вакуумната пло-
ча никога не трябва да се използва за 
пробиване на тавана.

Използвайте водния колектор, за да 
не прониква вода в машината. Маши-
ната трябва да бъде покрита с пласт-
масово покритие или друго подобни, 
за да се предотврати проникването 
на вода в машината, но не покривай-
те отворите за вход и изход на въз-
духа.

12 – English

STARTING AND STOPPING

Before starting

Make sure that:

• The switch is undamaged. If not, the switch must be 
replaced by an authorised repairman.

• The machine and its equipment are correctly installed:

   - The drill is secured properly.

   - The stand is firmly attached.

   - Secure the machine on the stand using a suitable method.

• Wear personal protective equipment. See instructions 
under the ”Personal protective equipment” heading.

• Water cooling is undamaged and connected to the 
machine.

Drilling in the ceiling

Starting
• Turn on the water cooling.

• Press in the switch fully. 

• Start to feed the drill bit with the help of the feed handle.

Stopping

Shut down the machine by pressing the power switch.

Cooling

Run the machine unloaded for a minute or two to cool the 
motor.

!
WARNING! Note the following before 
starting:

The machine should be connected to an 
earthed outlet socket.

Check that the mains voltage corresponds 
with that stated on the rating plate on the 
machine. Keep people and animals well 
away from the working area.

!
WARNING! Before drilling, check that all 
locking screws are tightened well.

Serious accidents can occur if the concrete 
core remains in the drill when backing out 
the drill motor/drill from the floor, wall or 
ceiling.

!
WARNING! The vacuum plate must never be 
used for ceiling drilling.

Use a water collector to avoid water 
penetrating into the machine. The machine 
must be covered with plastic or the like in 
order to prevent water penetrating into the 
machine, but do not cover the air intakes 
and air outlets.

!
WARNING! A maximum of one extension 
module may be used.

Check that no one on the floor below can be 
injured by falling concrete cores.

!
WARNING! The drill bit continues to rotate 
for a while after the motor has been switched 
off. Do not stop the drill bit with your hands. 
Personal injuries can occur.
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SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Може да се из-
ползва максимум един удължителен 
модул.

Проверете дали наоколо има някой, 
който да бъде наранен от падащите 
части бетон.

Стартиране
• Включете водното охлаждане.
• Натиснете напълно превключвателя.
• Започнете да пробивате с боркороната с помо-

щта на дръжката за пробиване.

Спиране
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SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Боркороната 
продължава да се върти известно 
време след изключването на двига-
теля. Не я спирайте с ръце, тъй като 
това може да доведе до наранявания.

Изключете машината, като натиснете ключа за 
захранване.

Охлаждане
Пуснете машината без натоварване за минута или 
две, за да охладите двигателя

Ташев-Га
лвинг О

ОД

www.tashev-galving.com
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ТЕХНИКИ НА РАБОТА

Общи инструкции за работа

12 – English

STARTING AND STOPPING

Before starting

Make sure that:

• The switch is undamaged. If not, the switch must be 
replaced by an authorised repairman.

• The machine and its equipment are correctly installed:

   - The drill is secured properly.

   - The stand is firmly attached.

   - Secure the machine on the stand using a suitable method.

• Wear personal protective equipment. See instructions 
under the ”Personal protective equipment” heading.

• Water cooling is undamaged and connected to the 
machine.

Drilling in the ceiling

Starting
• Turn on the water cooling.

• Press in the switch fully. 

• Start to feed the drill bit with the help of the feed handle.

Stopping

Shut down the machine by pressing the power switch.

Cooling

Run the machine unloaded for a minute or two to cool the 
motor.

!
WARNING! Note the following before 
starting:

The machine should be connected to an 
earthed outlet socket.

Check that the mains voltage corresponds 
with that stated on the rating plate on the 
machine. Keep people and animals well 
away from the working area.

!
WARNING! Before drilling, check that all 
locking screws are tightened well.

Serious accidents can occur if the concrete 
core remains in the drill when backing out 
the drill motor/drill from the floor, wall or 
ceiling.

!
WARNING! The vacuum plate must never be 
used for ceiling drilling.

Use a water collector to avoid water 
penetrating into the machine. The machine 
must be covered with plastic or the like in 
order to prevent water penetrating into the 
machine, but do not cover the air intakes 
and air outlets.

!
WARNING! A maximum of one extension 
module may be used.

Check that no one on the floor below can be 
injured by falling concrete cores.

!
WARNING! The drill bit continues to rotate 
for a while after the motor has been switched 
off. Do not stop the drill bit with your hands. 
Personal injuries can occur.
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SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! В този раздел са 
представени основните предпазни 
мерки при работа с пробивната ма-
шина. Тази информация в никакъв 
случай не замества професионал-
ните умения и опит. Ако попаднете 
в ситуация, при която не сте сигур-
ни как да продължите, трябва да се 
допитате до експерт. Свържете се с 
Вашия търговец, оторизиран сервиз 
или опитен потребител на пробивни 
машини. Не се опитвайте да извър-
шите задача, за която се чувствате 
несигурни!
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ore using a new drilling 
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•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Прекомерното 
излагане на вибрации може да доведе 
до увреждане на кръвообращението 
или увреждане на нервите при хора с 
нарушена циркулация. Свържете се с 
Вашия лекар, ако почувствате симп-
томи на прекомерно излагане на ви-
брации. Такива симптоми включват 
изтръпване, загуба на усещане, боде-
жи, болка, загуба на сила, промени в 
цвета или състоянието на кожата. Та-
кива симптоми обикновено се появя-
ват в пръстите, ръцете или китките. 
Такива симптоми могат да се засилят 
при ниски температури.

• Не използвайте машината при лошо време като 
гъста мъгла, дъжд, силен вятър, силен студ и др. 
Работата в лошо време е уморителна и може да 
доведе до опасни условия, напр. хлъзгави по-
върхности.

• Никога не започвайте да работите с машината, 
преди работната зона да е изчистена и да сте 
стъпили стабилно. Обърнете внимание на вся-
какви препятствия, които са с неочаквано движе-
ние. Уверете се, че какъвто и да било материал 
не може да се разхлаби и да падне, което да до-
веде до нараняване при работа с машината.

• Стойте на разстояние от пробивната машина, ко-
гато двигателят работи.

• Уверете се, че работната зона е достатъчно ос-
ветена, за да се създаде безопасна работна сре-
да.

• Уверете се, че в зоната за пробиване не са про-
карани тръби или електрически кабели.

• Уверете се, че кабелът е зад Вас, когато започне-
те да използвате машината, така че кабелът да 
не се повреди.

• Никога не оставяйте машината без надзор при 

работещ двигател. Въртящата се боркорона 
може да доведе до риск от сериозни наранява-
ния. 

• Винаги изключвайте захранването от мрежата по 
време на по-дълги почивки.

• Не претоварвайте машината. Претоварването 
може да повреди машината.

• Поддържайте инструментите остри и чисти, за 
да осигурите по-безопасна работа.

• Винаги проверявайте задната страна на повърх-
ността, където ще се появи боркороната при про-
биване. Осигурете и оградете зоната и се увере-
те, че никой не може да бъде наранен или това 
да доведе до съществени повреди.

• Винаги изключвайте машината, преди да я пре-
местите.

• Никога не работете сами, уверете се, че има друг 
човек наблизо. Освен че може да Ви окаже по-
мощ за монтажа на машината, можете да полу-
чите помощ и в случай на авария.

• Поддържайте всички части в добро състояние 
и се уверете, че всички крепежни елементи са 
добре затегнати.

Употреба на машината
• Дръжте ръцете си на безопасно разстояние от 

шпиндела и боркороната, когато машината рабо-
ти.

• Обърнете внимание да няма изтичане на масло 
или вода.

Пробиване на открито
Винаги използвайте удължителни кабели, одобрени 
за външна употреба.

Смяна на пробивната корона

English – 13

WORKING TECHNIQUES

General working instructions

• Do not use the machine in bad weather, such as dense 
fog, rain, strong wind, intense cold, etc. Working in bad 
weather is tiring and can lead to dangerous conditions, 
e.g. slippery surfaces.

• Never start to work with the machine before the working 
area is clear and you have a firm foothold. Look out for any 
obstacles with unexpected movement. Ensure that no 
material can become loose and fall, causing injury when 
operating the machine.

• Remain at a distance from the drill bit when the motor is 
running.

• Ensure that the working area is sufficiently illuminated to 
create a safe working environment.

• Make sure that no pipes or electrical cables are routed in 
the area to be drilled.

• Ensure the cord is behind you when you start to use the 
machine so that the cord will not be damaged.

• Never leave the machine unsupervised with the motor 
running. A rotating drill bit can entail a risk of serious injury.

• Always unplug the machine during longer work breaks.

• Do not overload the machine. Overloading can damage 
the machine.

• Keep tools sharp and clean in order to enable safer work.

• Always check the rear side of the surface where the drill bit 
will emerge when drilling right through. Secure and cordon 
off the area and make sure that no one can be injured or 
material damaged.

• Always switch off the machine before you move it.

• Never work alone, always ensure there is another person 
close at hand. Apart from being able to receive help to 
assemble the machine, you can also get help if an accident 
should occur.

• Keep all parts in good working order and ensure that all 
fixtures are properly tightened.

Using the machine
• Keep your hands at a safe distance from the drill spindle and 

drill bit when the machine is running.

• Keep an eye open for oil or water leakage.

Drilling outdoors
Always use extension cables that are approved for outdoor use.

Changing the drill bit

1 Pull out the plug.

2 Get:

   - The new drill bit.

   - The supplied open-ended spanners, size 24 mm and 32 mm.

   - Water-resistant grease.

3 Remove the old drill bit using the open-ended spanners.

4 Apply water-resistant grease to the thread of the new drill bit.

5 Attach the drill bit using the open-ended spanners.

Slip clutch (SMC)
The machine is equipped with a mechanical slip clutch (SMC).

Tension the slip clutch as follows:

• Loosen the cover for the slip clutch.

• Carefully lock the hook nut using a flat wide screwdriver in 
one of the hook nut’s four notches.

• Turn the drill spindle with a 27 mm open-ended spanner 15 
degrees.

Remove the screwdriver and refit the cover on the slip clutch.

Load/power indication (LCS-Load control 
system).
The machine works at its best if not overloaded, let the 
maximum yellow LED on the load/power indicator (LCS- Load 
Control System) be on. Max. 10 minutes max. load the 
machine must then be run without a load for 2 minutes.

!
WARNING! This section takes up the basic 
safety precautions for working with the 
drilling machine. This information is never a 
substitute for professional skills and 
experience. If you encounter a situation 
where you are uncertain how to proceed you 
should ask an expert. Contact your dealer, 
service agent or an experienced drilling 
machine user. Do not attempt any task that 
you feel unsure of!  

!
WARNING! Overexposure to vibration can 
lead to circulatory damage or nerve damage 
in people who have impaired circulation. 
Contact your doctor if you experience 
symptoms of overexposure to vibration. 
Such symptoms include numbness, loss of 
feeling, tingling, pricking, pain, loss of 
strength, changes in skin colour or condition. 
These symptoms normally appear in the 
fingers, hands or wrists. These symptoms 
may be increased in cold temperatures.
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1. Извадете щепсела.
2. Осигурете:

- Новата пробивна корона.
- Предоставените гаечни ключове с размер 
  24 и 32 мм.
-Водоустойчива грес.

3. Извадете старата боркорона с гаечен ключ.
4. Нанесете водоустойчива грес върху резбата на 

новата боркорона.
5. Прикрепете свредлото с гаечен ключ.

English – 13

WORKING TECHNIQUES

General working instructions

• Do not use the machine in bad weather, such as dense 
fog, rain, strong wind, intense cold, etc. Working in bad 
weather is tiring and can lead to dangerous conditions, 
e.g. slippery surfaces.

• Never start to work with the machine before the working 
area is clear and you have a firm foothold. Look out for any 
obstacles with unexpected movement. Ensure that no 
material can become loose and fall, causing injury when 
operating the machine.

• Remain at a distance from the drill bit when the motor is 
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• Ensure that the working area is sufficiently illuminated to 
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machine so that the cord will not be damaged.

• Never leave the machine unsupervised with the motor 
running. A rotating drill bit can entail a risk of serious injury.

• Always unplug the machine during longer work breaks.
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will emerge when drilling right through. Secure and cordon 
off the area and make sure that no one can be injured or 
material damaged.

• Always switch off the machine before you move it.

• Never work alone, always ensure there is another person 
close at hand. Apart from being able to receive help to 
assemble the machine, you can also get help if an accident 
should occur.

• Keep all parts in good working order and ensure that all 
fixtures are properly tightened.

Using the machine
• Keep your hands at a safe distance from the drill spindle and 

drill bit when the machine is running.

• Keep an eye open for oil or water leakage.

Drilling outdoors
Always use extension cables that are approved for outdoor use.

Changing the drill bit

1 Pull out the plug.

2 Get:

   - The new drill bit.

   - The supplied open-ended spanners, size 24 mm and 32 mm.

   - Water-resistant grease.

3 Remove the old drill bit using the open-ended spanners.

4 Apply water-resistant grease to the thread of the new drill bit.

5 Attach the drill bit using the open-ended spanners.

Slip clutch (SMC)
The machine is equipped with a mechanical slip clutch (SMC).

Tension the slip clutch as follows:

• Loosen the cover for the slip clutch.

• Carefully lock the hook nut using a flat wide screwdriver in 
one of the hook nut’s four notches.

• Turn the drill spindle with a 27 mm open-ended spanner 15 
degrees.

Remove the screwdriver and refit the cover on the slip clutch.

Load/power indication (LCS-Load control 
system).
The machine works at its best if not overloaded, let the 
maximum yellow LED on the load/power indicator (LCS- Load 
Control System) be on. Max. 10 minutes max. load the 
machine must then be run without a load for 2 minutes.

!
WARNING! This section takes up the basic 
safety precautions for working with the 
drilling machine. This information is never a 
substitute for professional skills and 
experience. If you encounter a situation 
where you are uncertain how to proceed you 
should ask an expert. Contact your dealer, 
service agent or an experienced drilling 
machine user. Do not attempt any task that 
you feel unsure of!  

!
WARNING! Overexposure to vibration can 
lead to circulatory damage or nerve damage 
in people who have impaired circulation. 
Contact your doctor if you experience 
symptoms of overexposure to vibration. 
Such symptoms include numbness, loss of 
feeling, tingling, pricking, pain, loss of 
strength, changes in skin colour or condition. 
These symptoms normally appear in the 
fingers, hands or wrists. These symptoms 
may be increased in cold temperatures.
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ТЕХНИКИ НА РАБОТА

Плъзгащ съединител (SMC)
Машината е оборудвана с механичен плъзгащ съе-
динител (SMC). 
Затегнете плъзгащия съединител, както следва:
• Разхлабете капака на плъзгащия съединител. 

English – 13

WORKING TECHNIQUES

General working instructions

• Do not use the machine in bad weather, such as dense 
fog, rain, strong wind, intense cold, etc. Working in bad 
weather is tiring and can lead to dangerous conditions, 
e.g. slippery surfaces.

• Never start to work with the machine before the working 
area is clear and you have a firm foothold. Look out for any 
obstacles with unexpected movement. Ensure that no 
material can become loose and fall, causing injury when 
operating the machine.

• Remain at a distance from the drill bit when the motor is 
running.

• Ensure that the working area is sufficiently illuminated to 
create a safe working environment.

• Make sure that no pipes or electrical cables are routed in 
the area to be drilled.

• Ensure the cord is behind you when you start to use the 
machine so that the cord will not be damaged.

• Never leave the machine unsupervised with the motor 
running. A rotating drill bit can entail a risk of serious injury.

• Always unplug the machine during longer work breaks.

• Do not overload the machine. Overloading can damage 
the machine.

• Keep tools sharp and clean in order to enable safer work.

• Always check the rear side of the surface where the drill bit 
will emerge when drilling right through. Secure and cordon 
off the area and make sure that no one can be injured or 
material damaged.

• Always switch off the machine before you move it.

• Never work alone, always ensure there is another person 
close at hand. Apart from being able to receive help to 
assemble the machine, you can also get help if an accident 
should occur.

• Keep all parts in good working order and ensure that all 
fixtures are properly tightened.

Using the machine
• Keep your hands at a safe distance from the drill spindle and 

drill bit when the machine is running.

• Keep an eye open for oil or water leakage.

Drilling outdoors
Always use extension cables that are approved for outdoor use.

Changing the drill bit

1 Pull out the plug.

2 Get:

   - The new drill bit.

   - The supplied open-ended spanners, size 24 mm and 32 mm.

   - Water-resistant grease.

3 Remove the old drill bit using the open-ended spanners.

4 Apply water-resistant grease to the thread of the new drill bit.

5 Attach the drill bit using the open-ended spanners.

Slip clutch (SMC)
The machine is equipped with a mechanical slip clutch (SMC).

Tension the slip clutch as follows:

• Loosen the cover for the slip clutch.

• Carefully lock the hook nut using a flat wide screwdriver in 
one of the hook nut’s four notches.

• Turn the drill spindle with a 27 mm open-ended spanner 15 
degrees.

Remove the screwdriver and refit the cover on the slip clutch.

Load/power indication (LCS-Load control 
system).
The machine works at its best if not overloaded, let the 
maximum yellow LED on the load/power indicator (LCS- Load 
Control System) be on. Max. 10 minutes max. load the 
machine must then be run without a load for 2 minutes.

!
WARNING! This section takes up the basic 
safety precautions for working with the 
drilling machine. This information is never a 
substitute for professional skills and 
experience. If you encounter a situation 
where you are uncertain how to proceed you 
should ask an expert. Contact your dealer, 
service agent or an experienced drilling 
machine user. Do not attempt any task that 
you feel unsure of!  

!
WARNING! Overexposure to vibration can 
lead to circulatory damage or nerve damage 
in people who have impaired circulation. 
Contact your doctor if you experience 
symptoms of overexposure to vibration. 
Such symptoms include numbness, loss of 
feeling, tingling, pricking, pain, loss of 
strength, changes in skin colour or condition. 
These symptoms normally appear in the 
fingers, hands or wrists. These symptoms 
may be increased in cold temperatures.
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• Внимателно фиксирайте гайката с отвертка с 
прав шлиц в един от четирите прореза на гайка-
та.

• Завъртете шпиндела с 27 мм гаечен ключ на 15°.
Извадете отвертката и поставете отново капака на 
съединителя.

Индикация за натоварване/мощност (LCS 
система за управление на натоварването)
Машината работи най-добре, ако не е претоварена, 
докато свети жълтия светодиод на индикатора за 
максимално натоварване/мощност (LCS система за 
контрол на натоварването). Максимално натоварва-
не е допустимо в продължение на 10 минути, като 
след това машината трябва да работи без товар в 
продължение на 2 минути.
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ПОДДРЪЖКА

Поддръжка на двигателя 
на пробивната машина

14 – English

MAINTENANCE

Maintenance of the drill motor

The lifetime of your machine can be extended considerably if 
it is used, cared for and maintained in the proper manner.

Cleaning

• Keep the machine and drill bit clean in order for drilling to 
be carried out safely.

• In order for the machine to always be cooled sufficiently 
the cooling air openings must be kept clear and clean. 
Blow down the machine regularly with compressed air.

Electrical Feed

Check that the cord and extension cord are intact and in good 
condition. Never use the machine if the cord is damaged, 
hand it in to an authorized service workshop for repair.

Repairs

Replacing the motor and the gearbox

1 Secure the machine with drill spindle downwards in a vice 
or the like.

2 Remove the cover for the carbon brushes using a flat wide 
screwdriver.

3 Carefully remove the carbon brushes.

4 Unscrew the four screws holding together the motor and 
gearbox.

5 Loosen the ground cable from the gearbox cover (only 
applies to 230V).

6 Carefully disassemble the machine.

7 Replace the module that needs to be replaced. Use 
Castrol MS3 Molybdenum grease in the gearbox.

8 Assemble the motor with the gearbox.

9 Replace the screws.

10 Screw on the brush cover.

Changing the rear section

1 Loosen the four screws and the locking knob on the rear 
of the drill.

2 Replace the two slide plates when the rear section is to be 
replaced.

3 Bolt together the rear section using the four screws. Screw 
in the locking knob.

IMPORTANT! Inspection and/or maintenance should be 
carried out with the motor switched off and the plug 
disconnected.

!
WARNING! Never use damaged cables. They 
can cause serious, even fatal, personal 
injuries.

IMPORTANT! All types of repairs may only be carried out by 
authorised repairmen. This is so that the operators are not 
exposed to great risks.

ВАЖНО! Инспекциите и/или поддръжката следва 
да се извършва при изключен двигател и изваден 
от контакта щепсел.

Експлоатационната дълготрайност на Вашата ма-
шина може да бъде удължена значително, ако тя се 
използва, съхранява и поддържа по подходящ на-
чин.

Почистване

14 – English

MAINTENANCE

Maintenance of the drill motor

The lifetime of your machine can be extended considerably if 
it is used, cared for and maintained in the proper manner.

Cleaning

• Keep the machine and drill bit clean in order for drilling to 
be carried out safely.

• In order for the machine to always be cooled sufficiently 
the cooling air openings must be kept clear and clean. 
Blow down the machine regularly with compressed air.

Electrical Feed

Check that the cord and extension cord are intact and in good 
condition. Never use the machine if the cord is damaged, 
hand it in to an authorized service workshop for repair.

Repairs

Replacing the motor and the gearbox

1 Secure the machine with drill spindle downwards in a vice 
or the like.

2 Remove the cover for the carbon brushes using a flat wide 
screwdriver.

3 Carefully remove the carbon brushes.

4 Unscrew the four screws holding together the motor and 
gearbox.

5 Loosen the ground cable from the gearbox cover (only 
applies to 230V).

6 Carefully disassemble the machine.

7 Replace the module that needs to be replaced. Use 
Castrol MS3 Molybdenum grease in the gearbox.

8 Assemble the motor with the gearbox.

9 Replace the screws.

10 Screw on the brush cover.

Changing the rear section

1 Loosen the four screws and the locking knob on the rear 
of the drill.

2 Replace the two slide plates when the rear section is to be 
replaced.

3 Bolt together the rear section using the four screws. Screw 
in the locking knob.

IMPORTANT! Inspection and/or maintenance should be 
carried out with the motor switched off and the plug 
disconnected.

!
WARNING! Never use damaged cables. They 
can cause serious, even fatal, personal 
injuries.

IMPORTANT! All types of repairs may only be carried out by 
authorised repairmen. This is so that the operators are not 
exposed to great risks.

• Поддържайте машината и боркороната чисти, за 
да се извърши безопасно пробиването.

14 – English

MAINTENANCE

Maintenance of the drill motor

The lifetime of your machine can be extended considerably if 
it is used, cared for and maintained in the proper manner.

Cleaning

• Keep the machine and drill bit clean in order for drilling to 
be carried out safely.

• In order for the machine to always be cooled sufficiently 
the cooling air openings must be kept clear and clean. 
Blow down the machine regularly with compressed air.

Electrical Feed

Check that the cord and extension cord are intact and in good 
condition. Never use the machine if the cord is damaged, 
hand it in to an authorized service workshop for repair.

Repairs

Replacing the motor and the gearbox

1 Secure the machine with drill spindle downwards in a vice 
or the like.

2 Remove the cover for the carbon brushes using a flat wide 
screwdriver.

3 Carefully remove the carbon brushes.

4 Unscrew the four screws holding together the motor and 
gearbox.

5 Loosen the ground cable from the gearbox cover (only 
applies to 230V).

6 Carefully disassemble the machine.

7 Replace the module that needs to be replaced. Use 
Castrol MS3 Molybdenum grease in the gearbox.

8 Assemble the motor with the gearbox.

9 Replace the screws.

10 Screw on the brush cover.

Changing the rear section

1 Loosen the four screws and the locking knob on the rear 
of the drill.

2 Replace the two slide plates when the rear section is to be 
replaced.

3 Bolt together the rear section using the four screws. Screw 
in the locking knob.

IMPORTANT! Inspection and/or maintenance should be 
carried out with the motor switched off and the plug 
disconnected.

!
WARNING! Never use damaged cables. They 
can cause serious, even fatal, personal 
injuries.

IMPORTANT! All types of repairs may only be carried out by 
authorised repairmen. This is so that the operators are not 
exposed to great risks.

• За да може машината винаги да се охлажда дос-
татъчно, отворите за охлаждащия въздух трябва 
да се поддържат непокрити и чисти. Редовно по-
чиствайте машината със сгъстен въздух.

Електрическо захранване
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English

 

SAFETY INSTR

 

UCTIONS

 

Steps bef

 

ore using a new drilling 
machine

 

•

 

Do not use the drilling machine without first reading and 
understanding the contents of this Operator’s Manual.

• This machine is designed for and intended for drilling 
concrete, brick and different stone materials. All other use 
is improper.

• The machine is intended for use in industrial applications 
by experienced operators.

 

Al

 

ways use common sense

 

It is not possib

 

le to cover every conceivable situation you can 
face when using a drilling machine. Always exercise care and 
use your common sense. Avoid all situations which you 
consider to be beyond your capability. If you still feel uncertain 
about operating procedures after reading these instructions, 
you should consult an expert before continuing. Do not 
hesitate to contact your dealer or us if you have any more 
questions about the use of the drilling machine. We will 
willingly be of service and provide you with advice as well as 
help you to use your drilling machine both efficiently and 
safely.

Do not hesitate to contact your dealer if you have any more 
questions about the use of the machine. We will willingly be of 
service and provide you with advice as well as help you to use 
your machine both efficiently and safely.

Let your Husqvarna dealer check the drilling machine 
regularly and make essential adjustments and repairs.

Husqvarna Construction Products has a policy of continuous 
product development. Husqvarna reserves the right to modify 
the design and appearance of products without prior notice 
and without further obligation introduce design modifications.

All information and all data in the Operator’s Manual were 
applicable at the time the Operator’s Manual was sent to print.

 

P

 

ersonal protective equipment

 

•

 

Protective helmet

• Hearing protection

• Protective goggles or a visor

• Breathing mask

• Heavy-duty, firm grip gloves.

• Tight-fitting, heavy-duty and comfortable clothing that 
permits full freedom of movement.

• Boots with steel toe-caps and non-slip sole.

• Always have a first aid kit nearby.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! Under no circumstances should 
you modify the original design of the 
machine without approval from the 
manufacturer. Always use original spare 
parts. Unauthorized modifications and/or 
accessories may lead to serious injury or 
death to the user or others.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! The use of products such as 
cutters, grinders, drills, that sand or form 
material can generate dust and vapours 
which may contain hazardous chemicals. 
Check the nature of the material you intend 
to process and use an appropriate breathing 
mask.

!

 

W

 

ARNING! You must use approved personal 
protective equipment whenever you use the 
machine. Personal protective equipment 
cannot eliminate the risk of injury but it will 
reduce the degree of injury if an accident 
does happen. Ask your dealer for help in 
choosing the right equipment.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Никога не използ-
вайте повредени кабели. Те могат да 
причинят тежки, дори фатални телесни 
наранявания.

Проверете дали кабелът и удължителят са непокът-
нати и в добро състояние. Никога не използвайте 
машината, ако кабелът е повреден, предайте го в 
оторизиран сервиз за ремонт.

Ремонт

ВАЖНО! Всички видове ремонти могат да се из-
вършват само от оторизирани сервизни техници. 
По този начин се избягва излагането на операто-
рите на големи рискове.

Смяна на двигателя и скоростната кутия
1. Закрепете машината с боркороната, насочена 

надолу, в затягащ уред или подобно устройство.
2. Свалете капака на въглеродните четки с отверт-

ка с плосък шлиц.

14 – English

MAINTENANCE

Maintenance of the drill motor

The lifetime of your machine can be extended considerably if 
it is used, cared for and maintained in the proper manner.

Cleaning

• Keep the machine and drill bit clean in order for drilling to 
be carried out safely.

• In order for the machine to always be cooled sufficiently 
the cooling air openings must be kept clear and clean. 
Blow down the machine regularly with compressed air.

Electrical Feed

Check that the cord and extension cord are intact and in good 
condition. Never use the machine if the cord is damaged, 
hand it in to an authorized service workshop for repair.

Repairs

Replacing the motor and the gearbox

1 Secure the machine with drill spindle downwards in a vice 
or the like.

2 Remove the cover for the carbon brushes using a flat wide 
screwdriver.

3 Carefully remove the carbon brushes.

4 Unscrew the four screws holding together the motor and 
gearbox.

5 Loosen the ground cable from the gearbox cover (only 
applies to 230V).

6 Carefully disassemble the machine.

7 Replace the module that needs to be replaced. Use 
Castrol MS3 Molybdenum grease in the gearbox.

8 Assemble the motor with the gearbox.

9 Replace the screws.

10 Screw on the brush cover.

Changing the rear section

1 Loosen the four screws and the locking knob on the rear 
of the drill.

2 Replace the two slide plates when the rear section is to be 
replaced.

3 Bolt together the rear section using the four screws. Screw 
in the locking knob.

IMPORTANT! Inspection and/or maintenance should be 
carried out with the motor switched off and the plug 
disconnected.

!
WARNING! Never use damaged cables. They 
can cause serious, even fatal, personal 
injuries.

IMPORTANT! All types of repairs may only be carried out by 
authorised repairmen. This is so that the operators are not 
exposed to great risks.

3. Внимателно отстранете въглеродните четки.
4. Развийте четирите винта, придържащи двигате-

ля и скоростната кутия.
5. Разхлабете заземяващия кабел от капака на ре-

дуктора (важи само за 230 V).
6. Разглобете внимателно машината.
7. Сменете модула, който трябва да бъде заменен. 

Използвайте молибденова грес Castrol MS3 в 
скоростната кутия. 

14 – English

MAINTENANCE

Maintenance of the drill motor

The lifetime of your machine can be extended considerably if 
it is used, cared for and maintained in the proper manner.

Cleaning

• Keep the machine and drill bit clean in order for drilling to 
be carried out safely.

• In order for the machine to always be cooled sufficiently 
the cooling air openings must be kept clear and clean. 
Blow down the machine regularly with compressed air.

Electrical Feed

Check that the cord and extension cord are intact and in good 
condition. Never use the machine if the cord is damaged, 
hand it in to an authorized service workshop for repair.

Repairs

Replacing the motor and the gearbox

1 Secure the machine with drill spindle downwards in a vice 
or the like.

2 Remove the cover for the carbon brushes using a flat wide 
screwdriver.

3 Carefully remove the carbon brushes.

4 Unscrew the four screws holding together the motor and 
gearbox.

5 Loosen the ground cable from the gearbox cover (only 
applies to 230V).

6 Carefully disassemble the machine.

7 Replace the module that needs to be replaced. Use 
Castrol MS3 Molybdenum grease in the gearbox.

8 Assemble the motor with the gearbox.

9 Replace the screws.

10 Screw on the brush cover.

Changing the rear section

1 Loosen the four screws and the locking knob on the rear 
of the drill.

2 Replace the two slide plates when the rear section is to be 
replaced.

3 Bolt together the rear section using the four screws. Screw 
in the locking knob.

IMPORTANT! Inspection and/or maintenance should be 
carried out with the motor switched off and the plug 
disconnected.

!
WARNING! Never use damaged cables. They 
can cause serious, even fatal, personal 
injuries.

IMPORTANT! All types of repairs may only be carried out by 
authorised repairmen. This is so that the operators are not 
exposed to great risks.

8. Сглобете двигателя с редуктора.
9. Върнете винтовете.
10. Завинтете капака на четката.

Смяна на задната секция
1. Разхлабете четирите винта и заключващата ръ-

кохватка в задната част на пробивната машина.
2. Сменете двете плъзгащи плочи, когато задната 

част трябва да бъде сменена.

14 – English

MAINTENANCE

Maintenance of the drill motor

The lifetime of your machine can be extended considerably if 
it is used, cared for and maintained in the proper manner.

Cleaning

• Keep the machine and drill bit clean in order for drilling to 
be carried out safely.

• In order for the machine to always be cooled sufficiently 
the cooling air openings must be kept clear and clean. 
Blow down the machine regularly with compressed air.

Electrical Feed

Check that the cord and extension cord are intact and in good 
condition. Never use the machine if the cord is damaged, 
hand it in to an authorized service workshop for repair.

Repairs

Replacing the motor and the gearbox

1 Secure the machine with drill spindle downwards in a vice 
or the like.

2 Remove the cover for the carbon brushes using a flat wide 
screwdriver.

3 Carefully remove the carbon brushes.

4 Unscrew the four screws holding together the motor and 
gearbox.

5 Loosen the ground cable from the gearbox cover (only 
applies to 230V).

6 Carefully disassemble the machine.

7 Replace the module that needs to be replaced. Use 
Castrol MS3 Molybdenum grease in the gearbox.

8 Assemble the motor with the gearbox.

9 Replace the screws.

10 Screw on the brush cover.

Changing the rear section

1 Loosen the four screws and the locking knob on the rear 
of the drill.

2 Replace the two slide plates when the rear section is to be 
replaced.

3 Bolt together the rear section using the four screws. Screw 
in the locking knob.

IMPORTANT! Inspection and/or maintenance should be 
carried out with the motor switched off and the plug 
disconnected.

!
WARNING! Never use damaged cables. They 
can cause serious, even fatal, personal 
injuries.

IMPORTANT! All types of repairs may only be carried out by 
authorised repairmen. This is so that the operators are not 
exposed to great risks.

3. Закрепете задната секция с помощта на четирите 
винта. Завийте заключващата ръкохватка.
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ПОДДРЪЖКА

Смяна на въглеродните четки
Въглеродните четки трябва да се свалят и проверя-
ват редовно. Седмично, ако машината се използва 
ежедневно или на по-дълги интервали, ако маши-
ната се използва по-рядко. Площта на износване 
трябва да е равномерна и неповредена.

И двете въглеродни четки трябва винаги да се сме-
нят като чифт, но една по една. Направете следното:
1. Свалете капака на въглеродните четки с отверт-

ка с плосък шлиц.

English – 15

MAINTENANCE

Replacing the carbon brushes

The carbon brushes must be removed and checked regularly. 
Weekly if the machine is used daily or at longer intervals if the 
machine is used more seldom. The area of wear should be 
even and undamaged.

Both carbon brushes must always be replaced as a pair, but 
one at a time. Do as follows:

1 Remove the cover for the carbon brushes using a flat wide 
screwdriver.

2 Carefully remove the carbon brushes. The carbon 
brushes must be replaced if there is less than 6 mm 
remaining on the brushes.

3 Fit new carbon brushes.

4 Screw on the brush cover.

5 Let the machine idle for 10 minutes to run in the new 
carbon brushes.

Daily maintenance

1 Check that nuts and screws are tight.

2 Check that the power switch unit works smoothly.

3 Clean the outside of the machine.

4 Check and clean the cooling air openings.

5 Check that the cord and extension cord are intact and in 
good condition.

Stand maintenance

Cleaning and lubrication

• It is important that the drill stand is kept clean for 
functionality to be maintained.

• Clean the stand using a high pressure washer and then 
wipe dry.

• Lubricate the moving parts on the stand. Apply grease to 
counteract corrosion on the contact surfaces.

Repairs

Daily maintenance

1 Check that nuts and screws are tight.

2 Clean the outside of the machine.

IMPORTANT! Remove the drill motor. For maintenance of 
the drill motor see maintenance of the drill motor.

IMPORTANT! All types of repairs may only be carried out by 
authorised repairmen. This is so that the operators are not 
exposed to great risks.

2. Внимателно отстранете въглеродните четки. Те 
трябва да бъдат сменени, ако на четките са ос-
танали по-малко от 6 мм.

3. Поставете нови въглеродни четки.
4. Завийте капака на четката.
5. Оставете машината на празен ход за 10 минути, 

за да поработи с новите въглеродни четки.

Ежедневна поддръжка
1. Проверете дали гайките и винтовете са здраво 

затегнати.
2. Проверете дали захранващият блок работи без-

проблемно.
3. Почистете външната страна на машината.
4. Проверете и почистете отворите за охлаждащия 

въздух.
5. Проверете дали кабелът и удължителят са непо-

кътнати и в добро състояние.

Поддръжка на стойката

English – 15

MAINTENANCE

Replacing the carbon brushes

The carbon brushes must be removed and checked regularly. 
Weekly if the machine is used daily or at longer intervals if the 
machine is used more seldom. The area of wear should be 
even and undamaged.

Both carbon brushes must always be replaced as a pair, but 
one at a time. Do as follows:

1 Remove the cover for the carbon brushes using a flat wide 
screwdriver.

2 Carefully remove the carbon brushes. The carbon 
brushes must be replaced if there is less than 6 mm 
remaining on the brushes.

3 Fit new carbon brushes.

4 Screw on the brush cover.

5 Let the machine idle for 10 minutes to run in the new 
carbon brushes.

Daily maintenance

1 Check that nuts and screws are tight.

2 Check that the power switch unit works smoothly.

3 Clean the outside of the machine.

4 Check and clean the cooling air openings.

5 Check that the cord and extension cord are intact and in 
good condition.

Stand maintenance

Cleaning and lubrication

• It is important that the drill stand is kept clean for 
functionality to be maintained.

• Clean the stand using a high pressure washer and then 
wipe dry.

• Lubricate the moving parts on the stand. Apply grease to 
counteract corrosion on the contact surfaces.

Repairs

Daily maintenance

1 Check that nuts and screws are tight.

2 Clean the outside of the machine.

IMPORTANT! Remove the drill motor. For maintenance of 
the drill motor see maintenance of the drill motor.

IMPORTANT! All types of repairs may only be carried out by 
authorised repairmen. This is so that the operators are not 
exposed to great risks.

Почистване и смазване

ВАЖНО! Отстранете двигателя на пробивната 
машина. За поддръжка на двигателя на пробив-
ната машина, вижте раздела за поддръжка на 
двигателя на пробивната машина.

• Важно е машината и стойката за пробивната ма-
шина да се поддържат чисти, за да се поддържа 
функционалността.

• Почистете стойката с водоструйка с високо наля-
гане и след това изсушете.

• Смажете подвижните части на стойката. Нане-
сете грес, за да противодействате на корозията 
върху контактните повърхности.

Ремонт

ВАЖНО! Всички видове ремонти могат да се из-
вършват само от оторизирани сервизни техници. 
По този начин се избягва излагането на операто-
рите на големи рискове.

Ежедневна поддръжка
1. Проверете дали гайките и винтовете са здраво 

затегнати.
2. Почистете външната страна на машината.Ташев-Га
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ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ДАННИ

Двигател на DMS 160

Електрически двигател еднофазов
Номинално напрежение, V 230/100-120
Номинален изход, W 1560

Номинален ток, А
230 V 6 А
100-120 V 13 А
Тегло, кг 5,9

Диаметър на боркороната, мм
Максимален диаметър на боркороната, със стойка 120 мм (4,7“)
Резба на шпиндела вътрешна 1/2“ дясна
Конектор за вода G 1/4“

Скорост на шпиндела, свободен ход, об./мин
Зелено 1 1100
Зелено 2 980
Зелено 3 840

Скорост на шпиндела, об./мин
Жълто 700
Червено 640

Емисии на шума (виж забележка 1)
Ниво на мощност на звук, измерено в dB(A) 102
Ниво на мощност на звук, гарантирано LWA dB(A) 103

Ниво на шум (виж забележка 2)
Нива на звуково налягане при ухото на оператора, dB(A) 89

Ниво на вибрации (виж забележка 3)
Дръжка, м/сек2 <2,5

Забележка 1: Шумови емисии в околната среда, измерени като звукова мощност (LWA) в съответствие 
с EN 12348.

Забележка 2: Нивото на шумово налягане съгласно EN 12348. Отчетените данни за нивото на шумово наля-
гане имат типична статистическа дисперсия (стандартно отклонение) 1,0 dB (A).

Забележка 3: Ниво на вибрации съгласно EN 12348. Отчетените данни за ниво на вибрациите имат типична 
статистическа дисперсия (стандартно отклонение) от 1 м/сек2.

Ташев-Га
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ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ДАННИ

Стойка DMS 160
Височина, мм
DMS 160 A височина, мм 840
DMS 160 AT височина, мм 900
DMS 160 Gyro височина, мм 1900–3100
Удар, мм 600
Макс. диаметър на боркороната (мм) 120

Тегло, кг
DMS 160 A 10,5
DMS 160 AT 12
DMS 160 Gyro 31,4
Комплект DMS 160 AT 0,3
Комплект DMS 160 Gyro 0,8

Тегло, кг (опционални аксесоари)
Вакуумна плоча 2,5
Воден колектор 0,7
Удължаващ модул I 2,9
Удължаващ модул U 2,9
Разширяваща приставка 0,8

Ташев-Га
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ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ДАННИ

Декларация на ЕО за съответствие

(Важи само за Европа)

Husqvarna AB, SE-433 81 Гьотеборг, Швеция, тел: + 46-31-949000, декларира с изключителна отговорност, 
че пробивна машина и стойка Husqvarna DMS 160 за двигател за пробивна машина, DMS 160 A/AT/Gyro 
от серийния номер на 2010 г. и нататък (годината е посочена с обикновен текст на табелката с таблица плюс 
последващ сериен номер) в съответствие с разпоредбите в ДИРЕКТИВАТА НА СЪВЕТА:

от 17 май 2006 г. „свързана с машините“ 2006/42/EC.
от 15 декември 2004 г. „относно електромагнитната съвместимост“ 2004/108/ЕО.
от 12 декември 2006 г. „свързани с електрическото оборудване“ 2006/95/EC.
от 08 юни 2011 г. относно „ограничаването на употребата на определени опасни вещества“ 2011/65/ЕС.

Приложени са следните стандарти: EN ISO 12100:2010, EN 55014-1:2006, EN 55014-2/A1:2001, 
EN 61000-3-2:2006, EN 61000-3-3:2013, EN 12348+ A1:2009

Гьотеборг, 8 април 2015 г.

English – 17

TECHNICAL DATA

Stand DMS 160 

EC Declaration of Conformity

(Applies to Europe only)

Husqvarna AB, SE-433 81 Göteborg, Sweden, tel: +46-31-949000, declares under sole responsibility that drilling machine and 
stand Husqvarna DMS 160 drill motor, DMS 160 A/AT/Gyro from 2010’s serial number and onward (the year is stated in plain 
text on the type plate plus a subsequent serial number) conform with the regulations in the COUNCIL’S DIRECTIVE:

• of May 17, 2006 ”relating to machinery” 2006/42/EC.

• of December 15, 2004 ”relating to electromagnetic compatibility” 2004/108/EC.

• of December 12, 2006 ”relating to electrical equipment” 2006/95/EC.

• of June 08, 2011 on the 'restriction of use of certain hazardous substances' 2011/65/EU

The following standards have been applied: EN ISO 12100:2010, EN 55014-1:2006, EN 55014-2/A1:2001, EN 61000-3-2:2006, 
EN 61000-3-3:2013, EN 12348+A1:2009

Gothenburg, 8 April 2015

Helena Grubb

Vice President, Construction Equipment Husqvarna AB

(Authorized representative for Husqvarna AB and responsible for technical documentation.)

Height, mm

DMS 160 A height, mm 840

DMS 160 AT height, mm 900

DMS 160 Gyro height, mm 1900-3100

Stroke, mm 600

Max. drill bit diameter (mm) 120

Weight, kg

DMS 160 A 10,5

DMS 160 AT 12

DMS 160 Gyro 31,4

Tool kit DMS 160 AT 0,3

Tool kit DMS 160 Gyro 0.8

Weight, kg (extra accessory)

Vacuum plate 2,5

Water collector 0,7

Extension module l 2,9

Extension module U 2,9

Expansion attachment 0.8

Хелена Груб
Вицепрезидент, Строително оборудване Husqvarna AB
(Оторизиран представител за Husqvarna AB и отговорна за техническата информация)
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Warranty certificate 
Certificat de garantie • Garantie-Zertitïkat • Certificato di garanzia • Garantie bewijs • CertifÏcado de garantia • Certificado de garantia • Garanticertifikat 

 
Company : ............................................................................................................... 
Société • Gesellschaft • Societa • Maatchappij • Sociedade • sociedad • Företag 
 
Address :.................................................................................................................. 
Adresse • Adresse • indirizzo • Adres • Endereco • Direccion • Adress 
 
Date of Acquisition : ................................................................................................. 
Date d’achat • Datum des Kaufs • Data di acquisto • Datum van aankoop • Data de compra • Fecha de comprar • Inköpsdatum 
 
Machine Type : ........................................................................................................ 
Type de la machine • Maschinen Type • Tipo della macchina • Machine Type • Tipo de maquina • Tipo de maquina 
• Maskintyp 
 
Machine Serial Nr : .................................................................................................. 
N° de série de la machine • Maschinen seriennumer • Numeor di matricola • Machine Reeks • Nr Numéro de série 
da maquina • Numéro de série de la maquina • Maskinens serienummer 
 
Date : ....................................................................................................................... 
Date • Datum • Data • Datum • Data • Fecha • Date • Datum 
 

Signature 
signature • Unterschrift • ondertekening • Assinatura • Firma • Namnteckning 

To benefit from the warranty, it is mandatory to return, within 
eight days after the purchase, the attached warranty certificate. 
 
Pour avoir droit à la garantie, il est indispensable de 
renvoyer dans les huit jours après l’achat, le certificat 
de garantie ci-joint, dûment complété. 
 
Um ein Anrecht auf die Garantie zu erwerben, muß der 
beigefügte Garantieschein ordnungsgemäß ausgefüllt 
innerhalb von acht Tagen nach Kauf eingeschickt 
werden. 
 
Per poter fruire della garanzia, è indispensabile 
resperdire il certificato di garanzia allegato, 
debitamente compilato otto giorni consecutivi 
all’acquisto. 
 
Om recht te hebben op de garantie, is het 
noodderendezakelijk om binnen de 8 dagen na 
aankoop, het garantie certifikaat, volledig ingevuld, op 
te sturen. 
 

Para ter direito à garantia, é indispenável enviar 
antes do oitavo dia depois da compra, o certificado 
de garantia devidamente carimbado e assi-dem 
nado. 
 
Para tener derecho a la garantia, es indispen-rinvio 
negli sable enviar antes del octavo dia despuès de la 
compra, el certificado de garantia adjunto 
debidamente cumplimentado. 
 
För att garantin skall gälla måste användaren inom 
Om recht te hebben op de garantie, is het nood åtta 
dagar efter köpet insända det bifogade derendede 
zakelijk om binnen de 8 dagen na aankoop, 
garanticertifikatet, vederbörligen ifyllt. 
 

Place here 
sticker 
or serial Nr. 
• Placez ici l'autocollant 
ou le N° de série 
• Sticker hier aukleben 
oder geben sie die 
seriennummer 
bekannt 
• Attacare qui l’adesivo 
o ii numéro di matricola 
• Piaats hier de sticker of 
reeks Nr. 
• Colar 0 autocolante 
o numéro de série 
• Colocar aqui la pegatina 
o numéro de série 
• Placera dekalen eller 
serienumret här 

За да се възползвате от гаранцията, трябва да върнете 
машината в рамките на 8 дни от датата на покупката с 

приложения гаранционен сертификат.

Залепeте тук 
стикер или 

серийния номер

Гаранционен сертификат

Подпис

Компания: .......................................................................................................................

Адрес: .............................................................................................................................

Дата на покупката: ........................................................................................................

Тип машина: ...................................................................................................................

Сериен № на машината: ..............................................................................................

Дата: ................................................................................................................................
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FR - Instructions d’origine, GB - Original instructions, DE - Originalanweisungen, IT - Istruzioni originali, 
ES - Instrucciones originales, NL - Originele instructies, SE - Bruksanvisning i original, PT - Instru��es originais�

www.husqvarnacp.com

BG – Оригинална инструкция, превод от английски език
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